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Legistar File ID#: 2018-0855 Innoprise Contract #: C19-0012
Year: 2019 Amount: $1,620,200.00
Department: PW - Doug Medland

Contract Type: Small Construction/Installation

Contractors Name: Gibson Electric Co., Inc.

Contract Description: Main Pump Station Motor Control Center (MCC) Replacement
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February 5, 2019

Mr. Stephen Schroeder
Gibson Electric Ce., Inc.
3100 Woodcreek Drive
Downers Grove, lllinois 60515

NOTICE TO PROCEED — Main Pump Station Motor Control Center (MCC) Replacsment
Dear Mr. Schroeder:

This notification is to inform you thot the Villoge of Orland Pork has received oll necessary contract
documents and bonds in order for work o commence on the obove staled projed os of February 5,
2019. Please find enclosed, your bid bond, which is hereby released as we hove received the
poyment and performance bonds.

Please contad Ken Dado at 708-403-6107 to arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village will be processing a Purchase Order for this contract and it will be emailed 1o your
company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices,
correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payoble Department at
14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orlond Park, IL 60462 or emailed to accountspoyable@orlondpark.org.
Also, your final invoice for this contract should stote thot it is the finol invoice pertaining to thai
Purchase Order.

For your records, | have enclosed one (1) fully executed controct dated January 16, 2019 in on
amouni not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred ond No/100
($1,620,200.00) Dallars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski
Purchasing & Contract Administrator

Encl:

cc: Bill Cunningham
Ken Dado
Doug Medland
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January 16, 2019

Mr. 8ill Walsh

Gibson Electric Co., Inc.

3100 Woodcreek Drive
Downers Grove, lllinois 60515

NOTICE OF AWARD — Main Pump Station Motor Control Center (MCC) Replacement

Dear Mr. Walsh:

This notification is to inform you that on Jonuary 7, 2019, the Villoge of Orand Park Board of
Trustees approved awarding company the contract in accordance with the bid you submitted dated
November 12, 2018, for Maoin Pump Station Motor Coniro} Center (MCC) Replacement for on
omount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred and No/100
($1,620,200.00) Dollars.

In order to begin this project, you must comply with the following within ten business days of the dote
of this Notice of Award, which is by January 31, 2019,

Atached is the Contract for Moin Pump Station Motor Control Center (MCC) Replocement.
Please sign two copies and return directly to me. | will obtain signatures 1o fully execute the
Contract and one fully executed Contract will be returned 1o you.

In order to property document your vendor relationship with the Village of Orand Park, your
company must provide the Villoge with a completed W-9 Form.

I've also included an Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Authorization Form. Enrollment is
optiono!, and by outhorizing EFTs, you will receive payments from the Villoge faster ond more
securely. Additionally, the Village will be able to send you a detailed emoail nofification when
payment has been remitted. If you'd like to enroll in EFT poyments, complete, sign and return
the EFT Authorization Form along with the other documents.

Please submit Perdormance and Payment Bonds for 100% of the coniroct amount, dated
Janvory 16, 2019. Your Bid Bond will be returned upon receipt of the Perdormance and
Payment Bonds.



Deliver this information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Purchasing & Contract Administrator, at
Village Hall located ot 14700 S. Rovinia Ave., Orlond Park, IL 60462. The signed Contracts,
Performance & Paymeni Bonds, and completed W-9 ore required 1o be in place ond received at my
office prior to the commencement of work on this project. You will be issued a Notice fo Proceed letter
and a purchase order when you are in full compliance with this process. Faiture to comply with these
conditions within the time specified will entitle the Villoge o consider your bid abandoned and o
annul this Notice of Award. If you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to call me at 708-403-
6173 or e-mail me at ddomalewski@orlandpark.org.

Sincerely,

v el
Denise Domalewski
Purchasing & Controct Administrator

cc: Bill Cunningham
Doug Medland
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{ ORLAND PARK

L { .
Main Pump Station Motor Control Center (MCC) Replacen‘ent _—
(Controct for Small Construdtion or Installotion Project)

This Contract is made this 16" day of January, 2019 by ond between the Village of Orland Park
(hereinafter referred to as the “VILLAGE") and Gibson Electric Co., Inc. (hereinafter referred to as
the “CONTRACTOR"}.

WITNESSETH
In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the
CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “PARTIES”), the PARTIES agree as

follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following
documents (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT DOCUMENTS”) however this Confract

tokes precedence and conirols over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire
agreement between the PARTIES ond where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract’s provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaltered
condition.

The Contract
The Terms and General Conditions pertaining o the Coniract ,
The VILLAGE’S Project Manual for the Work as described in Section 2 hereunder
o The Invitation to Bid #18-043
o The Instructions o the Bidders
o Exhibit C — Specifications
o) Exhibit D - Plans
The Bid Proposal dated November 12, 2019 as it is responsive to the VILLAGE's bid
requirements
Certificate of Complionce
Certificates of Insurance
Performance and Payment Bonds required by the VILLAGE

SECTION_2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the following:

The demolition and replacement of & motor control center at the Village of Orland Park
Main Pumping Station, 8800 Thisttewood Lane, Orland Park, IL 60462
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Major components of the project include:

e Replacement of one 480V motor control center with a new 480V motor control center
including a new PLC controlled automatic transfer scheme to transfer between the utility and
existing standby generator sources,

Replacement of all incoming service conductors and outgoing load conductors;

Installation of o new portable generator connection cabinet;

Integration servicas to monitor parameters of the new motor control center via SCADA;
Coordination with the electric utility company;

Coordination with the VILLAGE to schedule outages as needed to complete the work.

Special Conditions

e  Work is restricled to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. ond 5:00 p.m. Work hours may be
extended 1o 7:00 p.m. upon approval by the VILLAGE.

o The use of a temporary generactor is resiricted to between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m. Exception: during an unplanned electrical utility outage, the temporary generator may
be used to maintain facility aperations.

e Al the request of the CONTRACTOR, the VILLAGE will provide scheduled outages of the Main
Pumping Station lo help facilitate the work. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for
coordinating all scheduled outoges with the VILLAGE. The VILLAGE’S representative must be
on-site for all scheduled outages. In general, scheduled outages will be limited to 6-8 hours
in duration and will take place during normal working hours. The VILLAGE reserves the right
to end any scheduled outage without notice to the CONTRACTOR.

¢ Do not drive or park any vehicle or store any material on top of any portion of any Reservoir.

{hereinafter referred to as the “WORK") as detailed in the VILLAGE'S Project Manual (IT8
18-043 Bid Documents — Exhibits C and D) and the VILLAGE ogrees to pay the CONTRACTOR
pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.)
the following omounts for the WORK:

TOTAL: an amount not to exceed One Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Two
Hundred ond No/100 ($1,620,200.00) Dollars

(hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT SUM”). The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased
without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

10% retention will be withheld for this project. When final acceptance is obtained the retention
will be released in its entirety.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT; CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations
involved in the performance of the WORK except fo the list of Subcontractors approved by the
Village, which approval sholl not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the WORK
of this Confract upon receipt of o Nofice fo Proceed and shall complete performance of the
WORK of this Contract by April 30, 2020, (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT TIME”).
Foilure to meet the CONTRACT TIME shcll be considered an occasion of default under the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased without the express
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written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the VILLAGE upon inspection of
the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of final release ond waoiver of
liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, This Contract may
be terminated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of the PARTIES for default in the
performance of the duties of the PARTIES as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon
thirty (30) day's written notice provided as required herein.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall defend,

indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and
represeniatives ond assigns, from lowsuits, actions, costs (including altorneys’ fees), cloims or
liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought
becouse of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or propery on
account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents
and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of patent,
trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's
Compensation Act" or any other low, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such
claims, lawsuits, octions or liobilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, ogents,
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely lioble for all costs of such defense and for all
expenses, fees, judgments, seftlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits,
actions or liabilities.

The Contractor shall not maks any seftlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail
to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the
Village ond any other indemnified parly. The Village or any other indemnified parly, in its or their
sole disceretion, shall have the option of being represented by ils or their own counsel. If shis
option is exercised, then the Coniractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified
panly, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs,
reasonable aftorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the Village
or other indemnified porty in connection therewith.

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by
any limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for
the benefit of Subcontractor or any indemnities under any Worker’'s Compensatfion Act,
Occupationol Disease Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits ad. The
Subcontractor further agrees to waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's
Compensation Act court interpretations or otherwise.

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance
Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in complionce with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION é; COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all
tederal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited
to all applicable provisions of the lllinois Human Rights Act {775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the
{Binois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 et seq.)
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SECTION 7: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The lllinois Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010. This amendment adds
o new provision to Saction 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a
party with whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland Park will have
only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request o comply with the request, and
there is a significant amount of work required to process o request including collating and
reviewing the information.

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all
requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section
2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned’s possession and to provide the requested public records to the
Villoge of Orland Park within two (2) business days of the request being mode by the Villoge of
Orfand Park. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park
from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, oitorney’s fees,
other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitrotion or other dispute resolution cosis) arising out
of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this
agreement,

SECTION 8: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it shall
be considered received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United Stotes mail,
return receipt requested, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, 4) sent
by facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) by e-mail with an acknowledgment of
receipt only if the PARTIES agree separately fo use e-mail for providing notice. Notice shall be
sent o the following:

To the VILLAGE: To the CONTRACTOR:

Denise Domalewski Bill Walsh

Purchasing & Contract Administrator Project Manager

Village of Ortand Park Gibson Electric Co., Inc.

14700 South Ravinia Avenue 3100 Woodcreek Drive

Orland Park, lllinois 60462 Downers Grove, lllinois 60515
Telephone: 708-403-6173 Telephone: 630-288-3860
Facsimile: 708-403-9212 Facsimile: 630-743-2106
e-mail: ddomalewski@orlandpark.org e-moail: wwalsh@gibsonelec.com

or to such other persons or fo such other addresses as may be provided by one parly o the other
party under the requirements of this Section.

SECTION 9: LAW AND VENUE: The low of the State of lllincis shall apply to this
Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cock County, lllinois.

SECTION 10: MODIFICATION:  This Contract may be modified only by o written
amendment signed by both PARTIES.
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| 1: NTERPARTS; This Contract may be executed in two (2} or more
counterparts, each of which taken together, shaoll constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by
duly authorized agents of the PARTIES.

s
FOR: VILLA W FOR: GIBSONALECTRIC/CO., INC.
By: ) By: / M

Print name: Jo.Sr.aL Zo \fcuWorQ.g Print name: fobe,/‘f S:". f‘q‘éc)w\
hs: \J & ( & QA N—waaagf its: (,f.y
Dafe: llkq_,Q \llq Date: /"2’2'/[/’
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Terms and General Conditions

Terms and General Conditions for the CONTRACT between The Villoge of Orloand Park (the
“VILLAGE”) and Gibson Electric Co., Inc (the “CONTRACTOR") for Main Pump Station Motor
Conirol Center (MCC) Replacement (the “WORK") dated January 16, 2019 (the “CONTRACT").

ARTICLE 1: DUTIES OF THE PARTIES

1.1. VILLAGE'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES

1.1.1.

Upon request of CONTRACTOR the VILLAGE shall furnish in a timely and agreed
upon schedule and manner, information relevant 1o the projec or project site as
requested by the CONTRACTOR and deemed by the CONTRACTOR and the Village
fo be necessary for the performance of the WORK of the CONTRACT.

. The VILLAGE shall furnish access to its buildings and the site of the WORK, as is

necessary and in the best interests of the VILLAGE, for the performance of the WORK
and shall provide, at its own expense os needed, temporary or permanent easements,
zoning and other remedy as may be requested by the CONTRACTOR to remove or
reduce restrictions or limitations that negatively affect the CONTRACTOR'S ability to
perform the WORK as outlined in the bidding documents and the CONTRACT.

. The VILLAGE shall have the right to immediately stop the WORK by providing written

notice to the CONTRACTOR should the CONTRACTOR fail to correct WORK not in
accordance with the CONTRACT Documents which stoppage will remain in effect until
the WORK is corrected without giving rise to any duty on the part of the VILLAGE to
stop the WORK for the benefit of the CONTRACTOR or any other entity.

. The VILLAGE may, at the CONTRACTOR'S expense, correct deficiencies in the WORK

to make it conform to the CONTRACT.

. If the CONTRACTOR does not correct or cure a default, with reasonable promptness

after receiving a written notice from the VILLAGE, the VILLAGE may, at its option,
correct the default and deduct the VILLAGE’s cost of the correction or cure from tha
amounis owed fo the CONTRACTOR.

1.2. CONTRACTOR'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES

1.2.1. The CONTRACTOR shall perform the WORK in accordance with the CONTRACT

documents,

1.2.2. The CONTRACTOR shall examine existing conditions and take field measurements

fo facilitate the performance of the WORK throughout the duration of the CONTRACT

1 Terms & General Conditions
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and shall report to the VILLAGE any errors, inconsistencies or omissions discovered
during the performance of the CONTRACT.

1.2.3. CONTRACTOR shall pay for oll material, labor and incidental costs necessary for
the completion of the WORK.

1.2.4. CONTRACTOR warrants that the WORK performed/provided sholl be fully
compliant with the plans, specifications and bid documenis for the WORK. The
CONTRACTOR worrants that the WORK shall be free from defects for one {1) year
after the final acceptance of the WORK by the VILLAGE, or the length of time
guaranteed under the warranty provided by the manutacturer for materials used in the
WORK, whichever is greater. Where there ore defects and/or deficiencies, following
notice of said defects or deficiencies provided to the CONTRACTOR by the VILLAGE,
the CONTRACTOR agrees to promptly correct them Yo the VILLAGE’s satisfaction. All
manufacturers’ guarantees and warranties shall be delivered without variance to the
VILLAGE prior to final acceptance.

1.2.5. The CONTRACTOR shall perform the work per the terms of the approved schedule
and complete the WORK within the terms and time limits of the CONTRACT.

1.2.6. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain and pay for all required permits, licenses, fees,
inspections and certifications required of or by the WORK.

1.2.7. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all local, state and federal statutes, ordinances,
codes, rules, and regulations governing the performance of the CONTRACTOR for the
completion of the WORK, including but not limited 1o all of the applicable provisions
of the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 et seq.) and the lllinois Human
Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-01 et seq.)] The CONTRACTOR shall obtain and preserve
per the terms of the Document Retention Laws of the State of Illinois, certified payroll
records for all work pedformed to complete the WORK, including that work performed
by all those contractors subordinate to the CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor.

1.2.7.1. This CONTRACT calls for the construction of a “public work,” within the
meaning of the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. (“the Act”).
The Act requires CONTRACTORS and Subcontraciors to pay laborers, workers
ond mechanics performing services on public works projects no less than the
“prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus fringe benefits) in the county
where the work is performed. For information regarding current prevailing wage
rotes, please refer to the lllinois Department of Labor's website at:
https://www.illinois.qov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/Rates.aspx. All
CONTRACTORS ond Subcontraciors rendering services under this CONTRACT
must comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all
wage, notice and record keeping duties. Each CONTRACTOR and Subcontractor
participating on this project shall make and keep those records required under
Section 5 of the Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/5). In conformance with the
Act, each CONTRACTOR and/or Subcontractor porticipating on this Project shall
maintain records of all loborers, mechonics and other workers employed by
them on this Project, including the following information on eoch worker: (1)
name; (2) address; (3) telephone number when available; {4) social security
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number; {5) classification or classifications; (6) hourly wages paid in each pay
period; {7) number of hours worked each day; and (8) starting and ending times
of each day. These records shall be kept by the paricipating CONTRACTOR
ond Subcontractor for a period of not less than three (3) years. Each
participating CONTRACTOR and Subcontractor shall submit a monthly certified
payroll to the VILLAGE consisting of the above-referenced information as well as
a statement signed by the paricipating CONTRACTOR or Subcontracior that
certifies: (o) the records are true and accurate; (b) the hourly rates paid to each
worker is not less than the general prevailing rate of hourly wages required
under the Prevailing Wage Act; and (c) the CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor is
aware that filing a certified payroll that he or she knows to be false is a Class B
misdemeanor.

1.2.7.2. Neither tha CONTRACTOR nor its Subcontractors shall tolerate or engage in

any prohibited form of discrimination in employment as defined in the lllinois
Human Rights Act. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain, and require that its
Subconiractors maintain, policies of equal employment opportunity which shall
prohibit discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment on the
basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status,
oge, maritol status, physical or mental disability unreloted to the individual’s
obility to perform the essentiol functions of the job, association with a person with
o disability, or unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors and all
Subcontractors shall comply with all requirements of the Act including
maintaining a sexual harassment policy and of the Rules of the lllinois
Department of Human Rights with regard to posting information on employses’
rights under the Act. Contradors and all Subcontractors shall place appropricte
slatements identifying their companies as equal opportunity employers in all
advertisements for work to be performed under the CONTRACT.

1.2.8. CONTRACTOR will not be relieved of any obligation to the VILLAGE under the
CONTRACT due to failure to examine or receive documents, visit or become fomiliar
with conditions or from facts of which CONTRACTOR should have been aware and
VILLAGE, as existing low may allow, shall reject all claims related thereto.

ARTICLE 2: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2.1. The CONTRACT consists of the following documents and items:

SESENEN

NN NN
o la

> wh -

© N O

Agreement between the parties

Terms and General Conditions to the Agreement

Special Conditions to the Agreement, if any

The Project Manual dated Ocdtober 16, 2018 which includes

» Invitation to Bid #18-043
» Instructions to the Bidders
» Specifications and Drawings, if any

Accepted Bid Proposal as it confarms to the bid requirements

Addendaq, if any

Certificate of Comgpliance

Required Cerlificotions and documents as may be required by other project
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funding agencies
2.1.9. Required Cenificates of insurance
2.1.10.Performance and Payment Bonds

ARTICLE 3: PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.3.

The VILLAGE requires for each Request for Payment, o properly completed Contractor’s
Affidavit setting out, under oath, the name, address and amount due or to become due, of
each subcontractor, vendor, supplier or other appropriate party included in that payment.
For every party listed the CONTRACTOR shall also provide a full or partial waiver of lien, as
appropriate, before o payment will be made to the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTCR’s
partial or final waiver of lien must be included. Payments sholl not be made by the VILLAGE
without such lien waivers and contractors’ sworn statements unless they are conditioned upon
receipt of such waivers and statements.

No certificate shall be issued in favor of the CONTRACTOR and no payment will be made by
the VILLAGE for material not installed or built into the WORK without written outhorization
from the VILLAGE.

Each paricipating CONTRACTOR and Subcontractor shall submit a monthly certified payroll
to the VILLAGE consisting of the requirements as referenced above in Section 1.2.7.1.

Upon satisfaction of the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT, the CONTRACTOR ogrees
to provide the VILLAGE with a final release and waiver of all liens covering all of the WORK
performed under the CONTRACT relative to the project prior fo issuance of final payment.
Said final woiver of lien shell identify and state that all Subcontractors have been paid in full
and there are no contract balances outstanding and owed to any Subconiractor.

Al payments shall be made to Contractor by Village pursuant to the provisions of the Local
Government Prompt Payment Act {50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.).

ARTICLE 4: TAXES

4.1.

The VILLAGE is a public body and is exempt from excise, sales and use taxes and will furnish
CONTRACTOR with exemption numbers as required.  This shall also apply to
Subcontraciors, and subcontractors of the Subcontractor. No Requests for Poyments
associated with the WORK may include any such taxes.

ARTICLE 5: INSPECTION OF MATERIALS

5.1.

The VILLAGE shall have a right to inspect any materials, equipment or processes used during
the performance of this CONTRACT. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the
Quality Assurance / Quality Control standards for all materials, equipment, components or
completed WORK finished under this CONTRACT, including through the expiration of the
warranty period. Materials, equipment, components or completed WORK not complying
therewith may be rejected by the VILLAGE and shall be removed and replaced by the
CONTRACTOR to the satisfaction of the VILLAGE, of no cost to the VILLAGE within the
agreed-upon time period. All material replaced shall be fully warranted as new material
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ARTICLE 6: ASSIGNMENT

6.1. The CONTRACTOR's duties and obligations under the CONTRACT shall not be assigned
without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

6.2. WORK not performed by the CONTRACTOR with iis own forces shall be performed by
Subcontractors or Sub-subcontractors. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for
management of the Subcontradors in the performance of their work.

6.3. The CONTRACTOR shall not contract with anyone for performance of the WORK hereunder
to whom the VILLAGE haos a reasonable objection.

6.4. The CONTRACTOR shall prepare all Subcontracts and shall have full discretion to negotiate
their terms, subject to the VILLAGE’s reasonable requirements or objections as to form and
content.

6.5. By appropriate agreement, written where legally required for validity, the CONTRACTOR
shall require each Subcontractor, to the extent of the WORK to be performed by the
Subcontractor, to be bound to the CONTRACTOR by terms of the CONTRACT, and to
assume toward the CONTRACTOR ull the obligations and responsibilities, including the
responsibilily for sofely of the Subcontractor's work, which the CONTRACTOR, by these
documents, assumes toword the VILLAGE. Each subcontract agreement shall preserve ond
protect the rights of the VILLAGE under the CONTRACT documents with respect to the work
to be performed by the Subcontractor so that subcontracting thereof will not prejudice such
rights, and shall allow to the Subcontrador, unless specifically provided otherwise in the
subcontract ogreement, the benefit of all rights, remedies end redress against the
CONTRACTOR that the CONTRACTOR, by the CONTRACT, hos against the VILLAGE.
Where appropriate, the CONTRACTOR shall require each Subcontractor to enter into similar
agreements with Sub-subcontractors. The CONTRACTOR shall make ovailable 1o each
proposed Subcontractor, prior to the execution of the subcontract agreement, copies of the
contract to which the Subconiractor will be bound, and, upon written request of the
Subcontrador, ideniify to the Subcontractor terms ond conditions of the proposed
subcontract agreement which may be ot variance with the CONTRACT documents.
Subcontractors will similarly make copies of applicable portions of such documents available
to their respective proposed Sub-subcontractors.

ARTICLE 7: GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES

7.1. All guarantees and warranties required shall be furnished by the CONTRACTOR and shall
be delivered to the VILLAGE before the final payment or poyment retention will be poid to
the CONTRACTOR.

7.2. The CONTRACTOR shall supply the VILLAGE with “as-built” plans bearing the signature and
seal or stamp, of an lllincis-licensed Professional Engineer prior to the VILLAGE making the
final payment.
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ARTICLE 8: DEFAULT

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

If the CONTRACTOR fails to begin the WORK under this CONTRACT within the time
specified, or fails to perform the WORK in accordance with the terms of the approved
schedule or performs the WORK in a manner unaccepioble to the VILLAGE, or neglects or
refuses to remove materials or perform anew such WORK as hos been rejected by the
VILLAGE, or if the CONTRACTOR shall become insolvent or be declared bankrupt, or shall
make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, ar from any other cause whaisoever shall
fail to carry on the WORK in a manner required by the CONTRACT, the VILLAGE shall give
notice as hereinafter provided 1o the CONTRACTOR and its surety in writing specifying such
failure, delay, neglect, refusal or default, and if the CONTRACTOR, within a period of ten
(10) calendar days after the giving of such notice, shall not proceed in accordance therewith,
then the VILLAGE shall have full power and authority to declare this CONTRACT and the
CONTRACTOR in default, and to forfeit the rights of the CONTRACTOR in this CONTRACT.

Upon declaration of CONTRACTOR's default, the VILLAGE may, at its opfion, cail upon the
surety to complete the WORK in accordonce with the terms of this CONTRACT or may take
over the WORK, including any materials on the WORK site as may be suitable and
accepiable to the VILLAGE and mcy complete the WORK by its own forces or on its own
account, or may enter into a new contract or contracts for the completion of the WORK, or
may use such other methods as shall be required for the completion of the WORK in an
occeptable manner as the VILLAGE may in its discretion determine.

All costs and charges incurred by the VILLAGE, together with the cost of completing the
WORK shall be deducted from any moneys due or which may become due on this o the
CONTRACTOR under this CONTRACT. Following any payment due and received by the
VILLAGE from the CONTRACTOR's surety following default, if the expense so incurred by the
VILLAGE is less than the sum paid to the Villoge by the surety under this CONTRACT for
work remaining, the surety shall be entitled to receive the excess difference paid to the
VILLAGE. When such CONTRACTOR default costs incurred by the VILLAGE exceeds the sum
paid to the VILLAGE fer the work remaining under the CONTRACT, the CONTRACTOR and
the surety shall be licble and shall pay to the VILLAGE the full cost of such additional
expenses.

ARTICLE 9: DISPUTES AND VENUE

9.

9.2.

Disputes between the VILLAGE and the CONTRACTOR shall be handled according to the
terms of the CONTRACT (including all subsequent approved Change Orders) and
opplicable Law, with the final decision regarding disputes resting with the Village Manager
or his or her designee. All disputes concerning a question of fact under the CONTRACT
shall be expressed in writing by the parties and, if within seven (7) days affer receipt of such
notice the porties have not disposed of the dispute by agreement, the dispute, os it was
expressed in writing by the parties, shall be subject to mediation under terms agreed to by
the porties.  Pending final decision of a dispute hereunder, the parties shall proceed
diligently with the performance of the CONTRACT.

Any legal action taken by either party shall be decided based upon and governed by the
laws of the State of lllinois and venue for such disputes shall be Cook County, lllinois.
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ARTICLE 10:

CONTRACT TIME

10.1.Time is of the essence with respect to all performance time schedules and timely completion

of the

WORK under the CONTRACT, VILLAGE shali not grant, and CONTRACTOR shall

not seek damages for delays. However, VILLAGE shall review a CONTRACTOR's request
for additional time, and may at VILLAGE’s option and as conditions warrant, grant an
increase in the CONTRACT time for delays beyond CONTRACTOR's contro]l and not
caused by CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or others for whose actions CONTRACTOR is

liable.

ARTICLE 11:

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

11.1. Insurance Requirements

11.1.1. The successful bidder shall, within ten {10} business days of said receipt of notice

of award of the CONTRACT, furnish to the VILLAGE a certificate of insvrance
showing the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees,
representatives and ossigns as additional insureds to the General Liability and
Automobile Liability policies by appropriate endorsement. Such coverages shall be
placed with a provider acceptable fo the VILLAGE, which is licensed to do business in
the State of lllinois, and that maointains @ minimum A. M. Best rating of A VIIl. The
insurance coverages afforded under the CONTRACTOR’s General Liability insurance
policies shall be primary and non-contributory 3o any insuronce carried
independently by the Indemnitees. A Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the
Additional Insureds shall apply to General liability and Worker's Compensation.
Certificates of insurance must state that the insurer shall provide the VILLAGE with
thirty (30) days prior written notice of any change in, or cancellation of required
insurance policies. All required insurance shall be maintained by the CONTRACTOR
in full force and effect during the life of the CONTRACT, and until such time as all
WORK has been approved and accepted by the VILLAGE. This provision constitutes
the VILLAGE's continuing demand for such certificates and endorsement(s) or true
ond correct copies thereof and the obligation to provide such insurance coverage
shall be in full force and effect during the life of the CONTRACT. Failure of the
VILLAGE to request such certificates and endorsements shall not relieve the
CONTRACTOR of these obligations to provide insurance.

.2.The amounts and types of insurance required are defined in Exhibit 1, a copy of

which is atached hereto ond made a part hereof.

.3.CONTRACTOR shall cause each Subcontracior to maintein insurance of the type

specified in Exhibit A. Prior to CONTRACT acceptance, and at any time when
requested by the VILLAGE, CONTRACTOR shall furnish copies of certificotes of
insurance evidencing coverage for each Subcontractor and Sub-subcontractor,

11.2. Indemnification

11.2.1.The CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its

trustees, officers, directors, agenis, employees and representatives and assigns, from
lawsuits, adlions, costs (including attornays' fees), claims or liability of any character,
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incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought because of
any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on
account of any act or omission, negled or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its
officers, agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the
provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts
recovered for any infringements of patent, trademork or copyright; or from any
claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's Compensation Act” or
any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such claims,
lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, iis trustees, officers, directors, agents,
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right io defense counsel
of their choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense
and for all expenses, fees, judgments, setlements and all other costs arising out of
such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities.

11.2.2.The CONTRACTOR shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or
cloim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment,
without the approval of the VILLAGE and any other indemnified party. The VILLAGE
or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole discretion, shall have the option of
being represanted by its or their own counsel. If this option is exercised, then the
CONTRACTOR shall promptly reimburse the VILLAGE or other indemnified party,
upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs,
reasonable altorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurrad by
the VILLAGE or other indemnified party in connection therawith.

ARTICLE 12: PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

12.1 The CONTRACTOR shall furnish Performance and Payment Bonds acceptable to the VILLAGE
in the full amount of the CONTRACT. Bonds shall be from a surely licensed to do business in
Hllinois and said surety shall have a minimum A.M. Best rating of A-V. Each Bond shall
require a ime period during which the Bond can be called limited only to the extent required
by lllinois low.

ARTICLE 13: EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

13.1 Execution of the CONTRACT between VILLAGE and CONTRACTOR is contingent upon
receipt of required Certificates of Insurance, required signed certifications ond required
Performance and Payment Bonds.

ARTICLE 14: CHANGES IN THE WORK

14.1. All changes in the WORK must be requested by CONTRACTOR ond approved by the
VILLAGE via an Authorization to Proceed document bearing the signature of the Project
Principle for VILLAGE. Any change order or series of change orders that increase or
decrease the CONTRACT value by $10,000 or more, or that increases or decreases the
CONTRACT duration beyond the approved project schedule must be accompanied by a
written request from CONTRACTOR |ustifying the additional cost or change in schedule.
Within an ogreed upon period of time, VILLAGE will provide a response to
CONTRACTOR’s Change Order or Time request by providing a determination signed by
the VILLAGE or its designee finding that the change requested was not reasonably
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foreseeable at the time the CONTRACT was signed, the change is germane to the
CONTRACT or the changse is in the best interest of VILLAGE. Any chonge increosing the
original CONTRACT value by fifty percent {50%) or more must be re-bid by VILLAGE as
required by law.

ARTICLE 15: TERMINATION

15.1. VILLAGE may, ot any time, terminate the CONTRACT for the VILLAGE’s convenience and
without cause upon written notice to the CONTRACTOR and payment for all WORK
directed to be performed prior to the effective date of termination clong with agreed upon
reasonable overhead and profit.
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EXHIBIT 1

Insurance Requirements

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY
$500,000 - Each Accident  $500,000 - Policy Limit
$500,000 - Each Employee

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

AUTOMORBILE LIABILITY
$1,000,000 — Combined Single Limit
Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orfand Park

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis)
$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence  $2,000,000 — General Aggregate Limit
$1,000,000 — Personal & Advertising injury
$2,000,000 - Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in faver of the Village of Orlend Park

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy)
$3,000,000 — Each Occurrance $3,000,000 — Aggregate
EXCESS MUST COVER; General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall be specifically
endorsed to identify “The Village of Orland Park, and their respedive officers, trustees, directors,
employees and agents as Additional Insureds on ¢ primary/non-coniributory basis with respect to
all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured.” If the named insureds
have other applicable insurance coverage, thot coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or
contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the
Additional Insureds in regards to General Liability and Workers Compensotion coverage's.

10 Terms & General Conditions
MPS MCC Replacement



WS TC NS

BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET

Bid #18-043 Main Pumping Station MCC Replacement
Project Name

Business Nome: Gibson Electric Co., Inc.

Street Address: 3100 Woodcreek Drive

City: _Downers Grove Siote _lllinois ZIP_60515

Conlact Nome: Bill Walsh

Tile: Project Manager

Phone: (630) 288-3860 Fox: (630)743-2106

E-Mail oddress: Wwalsh@gibsonelec.com

PRICE PROPOSAL

GRAND TOTAL BID PRICE $ 1) bBD; 200D O
one Million Sy hondrese +u)€_b’\i‘-;}.
+hous ani. Twos Hovelyer| dol\a 1<

AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE

Nome of Authorized Signee: Stephen J. Mulligan

Signoture of Authorized Signee: Bad 2% %%? .
Title: Executive Vice President _ Date: November 12, 2018
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Bidders shall complefe this Certificate of Complionce. Faifure to comply with all submission requirements
may result in a determination that the Bidder is not respensible.

The undersigned _Stephen J. Mulligan ,
{Enter Nome of Person Making Certification)

as Executive Vice President

(Enter Title of Person Making Certification)

ond an benalf of Gibson Electric Co., Inc.
(Enter Nome of Business Organization)

cerhifies \hat Bidder is:

1) ABUSINESS ORGANIZATION: Yes[¥] No [ |

Federa! Employer 1.D. #: 36-2819450
(or Sociol Security # if a sole proprietor or individual)

The form of business orgonization of the Bidder is (check one):

__ Sole Proprietor

___Independent Contractor {individual)

___Ponnership

_LLC

X Corporation New Jersey 2/26/1979

(State of Incorporation) {Date of Incorporation)

2) AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN ILLINOIS: Yes [x] No [ ]

The Bidder is outhorized to do business in the State of lilinois.

3) ELIGIBILE TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS: Yes[x] No [ ]

The Bidder is eligible to enter info public conlracts, and is not barred from contracting with any unit
of state or local government as a result of o violotion of either Section 33€E-3, or 33E-4 of the llinois
Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of “bid-rigging” or “bid-rotating” of any stote or of the United
States.

4) SEXUAL HARRASSMENT POLICY COMPUANT: Yes(x] No [ ]

Pleose be advised that Public Act 87-1257, effedive July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has been

amended to provide tha! every porty to o public controct must have ¢ wrilten sexual horossment

pclicy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4) and includes, ot o minimum, the
ITB 18-043 14



following information:

(I} the illegality of sexual harassment; (ll) the definition of sexual harossment under State law; (1!) a
description of sexua! harossment, utilizing examples; (IV] the vendor's internal comploint process
including penahies; (V) the legal recourse, investigative ond comploint process available through the
Department of Human Rights lthe “Department’) and the Humon Rights Commission (the
“Commission”); (VI) directions on how 1o contoct the Depariment and Commission; ond (VII)
protection against refoliation os provided by Section 6-101 of the Ad. (Hlinois Human Rights Act).
{(emphosis edded). Pursuant fo 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public coniract includes “ ..every
contract to which the Stote, ony of its political subdivisions or cny municipal corporation is a party.”

5) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANT: Yes {x] No [ ]

During the perfermance af this Project, Bidder agrees to comply with the "lllinois Humon Righis Act”,
775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the lilinois Deparment of Humon Rights published
at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.

The Bidder shall:

()} not discriminote agoinst ony employee or opplicant for employment becouse of roce, color,
religion, sex, morital status, nationcl origin or ancestry, oge, or physical or meniol handicap
unrelated to ability, or an unfovorable discharge from militory service; {If) exeamine all job
clossifications to determine if minority persens or women ore underutilized and wil! take cppropriate
affirmaotive oolion to rectify any such underutilization; (Ill) ensure all solicitotions or advertisements for
employees ploced by it or on its behalf, it will stote thot oll opplicants will be efferded equal
opportunity without discrimination bhecause of race, color, religion, sex, marital stotus, nationa! origin
or ancesiry, age, or physical or mentol handicop unreloted to ability, or on unfavorable dischorge
from military service; (V) send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it
has or is bound by a collective bargeaining or other agreement or understanding, ¢ notice advising
such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations under the lllinois Humon Righis
Act ond Department’s Rules ond Regulations for Public Contract; (V) submit reports os required by the
Deparimeni’s Rules and Regulations for Public Controcis, furnish aoll relevant informetion as may
from time to time be requested by the Deportment or the contraciing ogency, ond in oll respects
comply with the llinois Human Rights Act ond Depariment’s Rules and Regulations for Public
Controcts; (VI) permil access to all relevont books, records, accounts and work siles by personnel of
the contracting agency ond Deporiment for purposes of inveshigation 1o oscertoin compliance with
the Ilinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Controcls; and (VII)
include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in
every subcontract it awards under which ony portion of this Agreement obligations ore undertoken or
assumed, so thot such pravisions will be binding upon such subcontractor.

In the some manner os the other provisions of this Agreement, the Bidder will be lioble for
compliance with aepplicable provisions of this clouse by such subcontractors; and further it will
promptly nolify the coniracting agency and the Depariment in the event any subcontractor fails or
refuses to comply therewith. [n addition, the Bidder will not utilize any subconiroctor declared by the
lllinois Humaon Rights Depariment 1o be ineligible for controcts or subcontracts with the State of
Minois or ony cf its political subdivisions or municipal corporations

Subcontract” means any agreement, arrongement or understanding, written or otherwise, between
the Bidder ond ony person under which ony portion of the Bidder’'s obligofions under one or more
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6)

public confracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the ferm “subcontract”, however, shall not
include any agreement, orrangement or understanding in which the pariies stand in the relotionship
of on employer and an employee, or between a Bidder or other orgenization ond its customers.

In the event of the Bidder’s noncomplionce with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity
Ciause, the fllinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the
Department of Humon Rights the Bidder moy be declared non-responsible

ond therefore ineligible for fulure contracts or subconiracts with the Stote of lllinois or any of its
political subdivisions or municipo! corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or ovoided in
whole or in part, ond such other sanctions or penolties may be imposed or remedies involved as
provided by siotute or regulotion.

PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE: Yes[x] No [ ]

In the manner ond to the exteni required by law, this bid is subject to the llinois Prevailing Wage Act
and 1o oll lows governing the poyment of wages to laborers, workers and mechanics of ¢ Bidder or
any subconiractor of a Bidder bound to this ogreement who is performing services covered by this
contract. If owarded the Contract, per 820 ILCS 130 ef seq. as omended, Bidder shall pay not less
than the prevailing hourly rale of woges, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal
holiday ond overlime work, ond the prevailing hourly rate for welfore ond other benefils as
determined by the (llinois Depariment of Lobor or the Villoge ond as set forh in the schedule of
prevailing wages for this controct to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this

contract {available at https://www?2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/pages/201 8-rotes.aspx).

The undersigned Bidder further stipulates and certifies that it has maintained o satisfactory record of
Prevailing Wage Act complionce with no significont Prevailing Waoge Act violations for the past three
{3) years.

In accordance with Public Act 94-0515, the Bidder will submit to the Village certified payroll records
(to include for every worker employed on the project the nome, address, telephone number, social
security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours worked
each day ond storting and ending time of work each day) on o monthly basis, along with a statement
affirming thot such

records are true and accurate, thot the woges paid to each worker are not less than the required
prevailing rote and thal the Bidder is owore that knowingly filing folse records is o Closs B
Misdemeanor,

PARTICIPATION IN APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM: Yes (x] No [ ]

Bidder participates in opprenticeship and troining pragrams opplicable to the work to be performed
on the project, which are approved by ond registered with the United Stoles Deportment of Labor’s
Office of Apprenticeship.

Name of A&T Program: _|BEW Apprenticeship Training Program

Brief Description of Progrom:__Local 134 and 701 IBEW & NECA

training
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8) TAX COMPUANT; Yes[X] No [ ]

Bidder is current in the payment of any tox administered by the lilinois Department of Revenue, or if it
is not: (o) it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tox in occordance with procedures
estoblished by the appropriote Revenue Act; or (b) it has entered into an cgreement with the
Depariment of Revenue for poyment of oll taxes due ond is currently in complionce with that
agreement.

AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE:

| cerlify thot | am autherized to execute this Certificate of Compliance on behalf of the Bidder set
forth on the Bidder Summary Sheet, that | have personol knowledge of all the information set forth
herein ond that oll statements, representotions, that the bid is genuine ond not collusive, ond
information provided in or with this Certificate ore true and accurate.

The undersigned, hoving become familiar with the Project specified in this bid, proposes to provide
ond furnish oll of the fabor, moterials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and all utility and
transportotion services necessary to perform ond camplete in a workmanlike monner all of the work
required for the Projec.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Signature o? AU%%IZEd Officer

Stephen J. Mulligan
Name of Authorized Officer

Executive Vice President
Title

November 12, 2018
Date
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INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
Please submit o policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance showing bidder’s current coverage’s

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY
$500,000 - Eoch Accident
$500,000 - Policy Limit
5500,000 - Each Employee
Waiver of Subrogolion in favor of the Villoge of Orlond Pork

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
$1,000,000 — Combined Single Limit
Additional Insyred Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park

GENERAL UABILITY (Qccurrence basis)
$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence
§2,000,000 - General Aggregate Limit
$1,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury
$2,000,000 - Producis/Completed Operations Aggregaote
Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in fovor of the Village of Orland Pork

EXCESS LIABILITY [Umbrello-Follow Form Policy)
$3,000,000 ~ Each Occurrence

$3,000,000 - Aggregole
EXCESS MUST COVER: Generol Liobility, Automobile Liability, Warkers Compensation

Any insuronce policies providing the coveroges required of the successful Bidder, shall be specifically endorsed _to
identify “The Villoge of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents os
Additional Insureds on o primory/nan-coniributory basis with respect to atl claims arising out of operctions by ar on
behalf of the nomed insured.” If the named insureds have other opplicable insurance coverage, thot coverage shall
be deemed to be on an excess or confingent basis. The policies sholl alse conlain o Waiver of Subrogation in favor
of the Additional Insureds in regards to Generol Lichility and Workers Compensation coveroge’s. The cedificate of
insurance shell also stale this information an its face. Any insurance compony providing coverage must hold on A
VIl rating according to Best’s Key Roting Guide. Permitling the successful Bidder, or any subcontroctor, io proceed
with any work prior 1o our receipt of the foregoing cerificote and endorsement however, shall not be @ woiver of
the successful Bidder's ohligation to provide all of the above insurence.

Bidders agree that if they are the successful Bidder, within ten {10} days ofter the dele of notice of the award of the
controct end prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish evidence of Insurance coveroge providing for
of minimum the caverages and limits described above directly ta the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski,
Controct Administratar, 14700 S. Rovinio Avenue, Orland Pork, 1L 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the
lime frame specified and prior fo beginning of work moy result in the termination of the Village’s relationship with
the seledled bidder and the bid will be awarded to the next lowest bidder or resull in creolion of 6 new bid.

ACCEPTED & AGREED THIS 12ih DAY OF November , 2018
- (D & - Authorized to execute ogreements for:
Signature _
Stephen J. Mulligan - Executive Vice President Gibson Electric Co., Inc.
Printed Naome & Title Nome of Company
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REFERENCES

Provide three (3) references for which your orgonization has performed similar work.

Bidder’'s Name: Gibson Electric Co., Inc.

(Enter Name of Business Orgonization)

1. ORGANIZATION Central Lake County Joint Action Water Agency
ADDRESS 200 Rockland Road Lake Bluff, IL 60044
PHONE NUMBER 847-608-5546

CONTACT PERSON__ Brandon Celaya

YEAR OF PROJECT  2014-2015

7. ORGANIZATION DesPlaines River WRF Phases 2B & 3

ADDRESS 800 Krause Drive Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

PHONE NUMBER 309-688-0416

CONTACT PERSON  Bill Knapp

YEAR OF PROJECT 2015-2018

3. ORGANIZATION Jardine Water Purification Plant

ADDRESS 1000 E. Ohio St. Chicago, iL 60611

PHONE NUMBER 847-244-3222

CONTACT PERSON  Andrew Sieick

YEAR OF PROJECT 2017-2018
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~~ Ve DATE (MM/DDAYYVY:
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE vt

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: i the certificats holder I8 an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(lsa) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or ba sndorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policleaa may require an endorsement. A statament on
this certlticate dosa not confer rights to the certlficate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ocNE@c’r
**MARSH USA INC SAuE TV
?1| gs Av%r,qu $’|:0£3HE AMERICAS L BxIb: {AIC, Noy:
YO i
Phone: B66-965-4564 ADORESS: .
Emcor.Cartrequest@marsh.com / Fax: 203-229-6787 MSURERA(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC @ _‘
924887-G|8 -UMB-18-18 NT B8COEG INSURER A : Continents) Camunally Compsny 20443
INSYRED \ ;
SIBSON ELECTRIC CO., INC. INBURER B : Amarican Casually Company of Readlng, PA _204?7
3100 WOODCREEK DRIVE NSURER C : Transportalion Insurancs Co 20484
DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515 INSURER O : Continantal Insurance an 35288
&uasn E:
INSUREAF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NYC-010383507-01 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT TRE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOA TRE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRAGY OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, TRE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE T POLICY NUMBER uMITs
A [ X | COMMERCIAL GENEAAL LIABILITY GL 68072246207 10/0172018 10/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE 3 2,000,000
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
S I CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR PREMISES (En oceungnce) 5 1,000,600
[ MED EXP (Any ons pérsan) s 25000
| PERSONAL & AOVIUURY | 8 2,000,000
GEN'( AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 6,000,000
POLICY & D Loc { PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGQ | § 14,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILTY BUA 8072246269 10/0112018 1010172019 mﬁ T SINGLE LiM(T s 2,000,000
X | any avTo BODILY INJURY {Pur person) | §
| OWNED 7] SCHEDULED ]
|| AUTOS ONLY | AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Par accidant)| § |
X | HIRED x| NON-OWNED [ Eopzm DAMAGE s
|~ | AUTOS oy .| AUTOS ONLY r
Aulo Phyglcal Damage $ Inciuded
D Ix|umsrercauns | X | gecun CUE 8050250605 10012018 |10042018 | canH OGCURRENCE P 5,000,000
'_ EXCESS LIAB ¥ CLAIMS-MADE AGOREGATE $ 6,000,000
oep | X | AETENTION $ 10,000 $
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION WC 60/2250321 (ADS) TORT2018 [10Rm1R2018 X F FFTQ }*l OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY SATUTE ER
B ANYP Y/N WC 6072336019 (CA) 10/0172018 1040172018
omc“é%?ﬁﬂé’s’f&“c[ﬁ%?%ew'“" N/A ) E.L. EACH ACCIDENTY $ 1,000,000
fMandatory o NK) i WC 8072378738 (AZ, CR. WI) 002018 1OV | e, pispase- Ea EMPLOYEE) 3 1,000,000
[ E“ degcriba undar 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bplaw E.L. DISEASE - POLICY UMIT | § S
| !

DESCRIFTYON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEMICLES (ACOHD 101, Additianal Remarks Scheduie, may by attsched it mara spece in required)

ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER ALL POLICIES (EXCEPT WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYERS LIABILITY) WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT: THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, AND THEIR
RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, TRUSTEES, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS

WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT, COVERAGE PROVIDED TO THE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS IS PRIMARY & NON-CONTRIBUTORY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION AS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT AND WHERE NOT PROHIBITED 8Y LAW.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
14700 S. RAVINIA AVENUE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OELIVERED IN
ORLAND PARK, IL 60462 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAYTIVE
of Marsh USA lne.
N Manashl Mukherjee Massori Madenonder

© 1988-2018 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD nama and logo are ragisterad marks of ACORD



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID; 924887
Loc # Norwalk

- ) &
SCORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2
AGENCY NAMED INSURED

e GIBSON ELECTRIC CO., INC,

MARSH USAINC 3100 WOODCREEK DRIVE
POLICY NUMBER OOWNERS GROVE, L 60515
CARRIER NAIC CODE
EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM i8S A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: __ 25 FORM TITLE: Centificate of Liability Insurance

Auto Phwelcal Damage Comp ¢ Coll Deductible §500

1n e ovent of canceMaton or malavial change that reducas of reslricls tha insurance afforded by this Coverags Part (other than the raduction of aggragale limita through geymenl of
claims zs epphicable), insures agrees ko mai prior writlen notica of cancellation or matarial changa 1o: Certificate Holdar

Sthedue

1. Number of days advanca notie: For any statuorly purmitied reason other than non-payment of pramium, the numbar of deys requiked for notics of cancelistion as provided in
paragraph 2 of either the Cancalalion Common Policy Conditions or as amended by ths applicabia sate cancsiietion endorsemant is increasad (o the lesser of 80 days or the
numbeér of days required In a wiitlan contract,

Fov non-payment of pramium, The grealer of (1) the number of days raquired by stata taw or (2) the number of days requirad by written conraat.

2. Name.

Notcs will be matled io: Cantifica®s halder

THE UMBRELLA POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE AS PROVIDED IN THE SCHEDULED UNDERLYING AUTO LIABILITY, EMPLOYERS LUABILITY AND GENERAL UABILITY
POLICIES AND FOLLOWS FORM, PRODUCTS & COMPLETED OPERATIONS, ADDITIONAL INSURED, PRIMARY & NON-CONTRIBUTORY , WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
ENDORSEMENTS/PROVISIONS AND AGGREGATES AS CONTAINED THEREIN.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) ® 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights raserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: GL 6072246207 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
Eftective Data: 10-1-2018 to 10-1-2019 CG 24040509
Cerrier: Continantal Casualty Company

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endoraament modifies Insurance provided under the {ollowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name O] Person Or Organization:

Any person or organization with whom you agree under a contract to walve your right to recaver against
them. You must agree to this walver prior to the date ol loss.

The tollowing la edded to Paragreph 8. Transter Of
Rights Ol Recovery Agalnat Others To Ua of
Section [V - Conditians:

We weilve any right ol racovery wa may hava againat
tha person or orgenization shown In tha Schedula
above becauss of payments wa maks for Injury or
damage arising ot of your ongoing operations or
"your work” done undst a contract with that person or
organiration and Includad In the “products-completad
opsrations hazard” This waiver applles only to tha
person or organization shown In the Schedule abova,

CG 24040509 Copyright, Insurance Servicas Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: BUA 6072246263 COMMERCIAL AUTO
Cartler: Continental Casualty Company CA 04440310

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifles Insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respact to coverage provided by this sndoraament, the provisions of sha Coverage Form apply uniesa
modiflad by the endorsement

This endorsemant changesa the policy effective on the inception date of the paolicy unless another date ia
Indicatad balow.

Named Insured: EMCOR Group, Inc.

Endorsamant Eifective Date: 10-1-2018 to 10-12019

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(a) Or Organization(a):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ON WHOSE BEHALF YOU ARE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN THIS
WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT.

| Information required to complete this Schedule, i not shown above, wlll be shown In the Declarationa,

The Transisr Of Rights O Recovery Agalnst Others
To Us Conditlon does not apply to tha parson(s) or
organization(s) shawn In the Scheduls, but only to
the extent that subrogation Is walvad prior to the
"accldant” or tha "loss" under a contract with that
person or organization.

CA04440310 Copyright, Insurance Servicas Ofilea, Inc., 2009 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: BUA 6072246269 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modHies Insurance provided under the fcllowing:

AUTO DEALEAS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorserment identities person(s) or organization(s) who are "Insureds” for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsemeant does not atter coverage provided
in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy etiective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: EMCOR Group, Inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 10/1/2018

SCHEDULE

Name Ot Person(s) Or Organization(s):
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM YOU ARE OBLIGATED TO PROVIDE BUSINESS AUTO
LABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT.

Information reguired to complete thls Schedule, it not shown above, will be shown In the Dadarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is Autos Liability Covarage In the Business Auto and
an "insured” tor Covered Autos Liabllity Coverage, but Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of
only to the extert that person or arganization qualities Section | — Covered Autos Coverages ct the Auto
as an "insured” under the Who |s An Insured provision Dealers Coverage Form.

contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section It — Covered

CA 204810 13 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, In¢., 2011 Page 1 of 1



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE FOLICY WC 00 03 13
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

Woe have tha right to recavar our payments from anyona liable {or an Injury covared by this policy. We Wil not
eniorce our right agalnst the person or organization named [n the Schaduls. (This agreement applles only to the
axtant that you perform work under a written contract that raquiras you to abtain this agreemant from us.)

This agreement shall not operats directly or Indirectly to banailt anyone not namad In the Schedule.

Schedule

Any Parson or Organlzation lor whom tha Named Insured has agresd by writien contract to fumish this waiver.

(This andaraement [a not applicable In the states of Callfornla, Kentucky, New Hampahire, New Jersay, Mlasourl,
Taxas, and Utah.)

This endorsement changes the policy to whiah it I3 attachad and Is effective on the date 13sued unless otharwiaa stated
{The Information balow |3 required only when thls endorsement I3 Isauad subsequent to preparation of the policy.)
Endorsement Effactive: 10/01/2018 - 16/01/2018 Poliay No: WC B 072200021

Inaurance Company: American Casuaity Co. of Reading , PA Galinisealgned by>

wC 000313
{Ed. 4-84) Copyright 1883 National Coundl on Compensation insurance,



CNA

Pollcy Number: GL 6072246207
Carrler: Continantal Casualty Company

G-300703-A
(Ed. 05/09)

EHectlve Date; 10-1-18 10 10-1-19

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANQES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDMENT - OTHER INSURANCE
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

This endorsemsnt modifies Insurancs provided undat tha jaliowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LtABILITY COVERAGE PART

Paragraph a, Primary Insurance of 4. Other Insurancs of Section IV- Commarclal Genaral Liabllity Conditions Is

deletad and replaced with the following:

a. Primary Inaurance

This Insurance Is primary except when Paragraph b.
balow appllas. H this Insuranca (s primary, oLr
obligations are not atlectad uniaas any of the other
insurance I8 also primary. Then, we will share with all
that other lnsurance by the method descrbed In
Paragraph ¢, balow. However, coverage atforded to
an additlonal [nsured under the terms of an
endorsamem stiached to thia policy Is primary
insuranca and we will not sesk contribution from any
such additional Insured'a primary Insuranca H:

(2)

(1) You have agreed In writing [n a contract or

agresment that this Inaurance will bs primary
and noh-contributory; and

Tha written contract or written agreement was
exacutad prlor to:

(a) The "bodily Injury” or "propsetty damaga”; or

(b) The offense that caused the "personal and
advertising Injury”

for which the additional insured sesks covarage
under this Coverage Part.

G-300703-A includes copyrighted materal of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with e permission. Page 1 of 1

(Ed. 05)09)



POLICY NUMBER: GL 6072246207 CG 2010 10/93
Carrler: Continental Casualty Co Effective date: 10/01/2018 - 10/01/2018

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED , OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS (FORM B)

This endorasment modifies Insurance provided under the tollowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Namea ot Peraon or Organization:

ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS FOR WHOM YOU ARE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT TO ADD AS AN
ADDITIONAL INSURED BUT ONLY |F THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN
ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO WORK PERFORMED BY OR FOR YOU PURSUANT TO THAT
CONTRACT ON ANOTHER ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART
OF THIS POLICY.

(1 no antry appears abova, Inlormation ragiired to complats thia endorsament will be shown In the
Declarationa as applicable to this endorsamant.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Sactlion It) Is amanded to Includa sa an insured the parson or organization shown In the
Scheduls, but only whh reapect to liabllity arising out of your ongoing operetions parformed for that inaured.

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative



CNA71527XX

c”A (Ed. 10/12)

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

it is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as lollows:
SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Persons Or Organtzations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM YOU ARE OBUGATED TO PROVIDE BUSINESS AUTO
LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN
AGREEMENT AND THAT WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT REQUIRES THAT THE
INSURANCE AFFORDED TO THE ADDITIONAL INSURED APPLY ON A PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY
BASIS.

1. In conformance with paragraph A1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Secticn Il — LIABILITY COVERAGE, the persen
or organization scheduled abave is an insured under this policy.

2 The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy willl apply on a primary and non-contributory
basis if you have committed It to be so in a written contract or written agreement executed prior to the date of the
"accidert” for which the additional Insured seeks coverage under this palicy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

CNA71527XX (10/12) Policy No:BUA 6072246269
Page 1of 1 Endorsement No:
EHective Date: 10/1/2018
Insured Name: EMGOR Group, Inc.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reservad.




EMCOR GROUP, INC
POLICY NUMBER: GL 6072246207

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10-1-2018-10-1-2019
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20 37 07 04
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED -~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modilies Insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Addlitional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):
PERSONS OR OAGANIZATIONS FOR WHOM YCU ARE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT TO ADD AS AN
ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE BUT ONLY IF THE PEARSCN OR
ORGANIZATION DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR COMPLETED OPERATIONS ON
ANOTHER ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDOASEMENT ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF THIS

POLICY

Location(s) Ot Covered Operations
AS PER THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT, PROVIDED THE LOCATION IS WITHIN

THE *COVERAGE TERRITORY" OF THIS COVERAGE PART

Section II| — Who !s An Insured Is amended to the |Olcaﬁ0n desimmed ang described in the schedule
include as an additional insured the person(s) or  ©Of this endorsement periormed for that addttional
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with ~ insured and included In the “products-completed
respect to liablity for "bodlly Injury® or “property ~ OPerations hazard.

damage" caused, in whole or In part, by "your work" at

CQ 20 3707 04 Copyright, 1SO Properties, Inc., 2004 Pege 1 of 1



Document A310™ _ 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:
(Name, legal siatus and address) (Name, legal status and principal place of bisiness)
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
i i . ne Tower S

Gibson Electric Co., »Inc One Tt quare This document has mportant
3100 Woodcreek Drive Hartford, CT 06183 legal consequences. Consultation
Downers Grove 1L 60515 Malling Address for Notices with an aftorney Is encouraged

' with respect to its completion or
OWNER: One Tower Square modification.

Hartford, CT 06183

(Nanwe, legal status and address) Any singular reference to
Conlractor, Surety, Owner or

Village of Orla’nq Park other parly shall be considered
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue plural where applicable.

Orland Park, IL 60462

BOND AMOUNT: 10% Ten Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, locallon or address. and Project number. if any)

Main Pumping Station MCC Replacement;, Electrical

The Contractor and Surefy aro bound to the Owner it the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Suresy bind
themselves, their heirs, exceutors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and scverally, as provided herein. The conditions of this
Bond arc such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid decuments, or within such time period
as may be agreed 1o by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract witly the Owner jn accordance with
the terms of such bid, and pives sucli bond or bonds as may be specilied in the bidding ar Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in
fhe jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Ovner, for the faithful perfonnance of such Contract and for the prompt
payment of labor and materiol fumished in the prosecution thercof; or (2) pays to the Owier the difference, not to exceed the smount of
this Bond, between the anount specified in said bid and such larper amownt for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another
parly {o perlorm the work cuvered by said bid, (hen this obligation shall be nul) and void, ollierwise o remain in full force and ellect. The
Surely hereby waives any nolice ol un agreement belween 1he Qwner and Contractar (o extend the lime in which the Owner may accept the
bid. Waiver al nofice by the Surety shall not apply 1o any extension exceeding sixly (60) days in Uhe aggregate beyond (lie (ime lor
acceplonee vl bids specilied in the bid documents, and the Owner und Contractor shal abtuin (he Surcly's consenl lor an extension beyond
sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid 1o a Contractor, the tenn Contractos in this Bond shall be deemed to be
Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemied to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a statutory or other fegal requirement in (he localion of (he Project, any provisian in
this Bond conflicling with said statulory or [egal requirement shall be deemed deleted hereltom und provisions conforming Lo such
stalttory ar odher legal requirement shall by deemed incarporated herein, When so lumished, the inlent is tha( thig Bond szl be constried
a5 0 statutory bond and nol s o common law bend.

Signed and sealed this ~ 16th  day of November, 2018.

Gibson Electric 2b., |

(Princlpal) //%/ /Mml

mﬂ() l) g\_‘ )l)ll \JLl AN
S(m{\ Jdp

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(Surety) (Seal)
-——;“L -

Oinnss)

By: GQe
(Tile) Rita Saglsta\o , Attorney-in-Fact

S-00S4/AS 8/10



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

TRAVELERSJ St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS Thal Travelers Casually end Surety Company of America, Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the faws of (he Sfate of Coarecticut (herein collectively calied the
“Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appcint Rita Sagistano of Unlondale New York, their true and lawful
Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional underiakings ang other writings obligatory in
the nalure thereof on behalf of the Companies in thelr business of guaranieeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of

contracts and executing or guaranteeing bongds and undenakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedmgs allowed by faw,

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, \he Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporale seals {o be herelo affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017.

Stale of Connecticul ’Z ‘%
By: = s

City of Hartlord ss Robert L. Raney, Sefffer Vice President

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Rabert L. Raney, who acknewledged himself lo be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casually and Swety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Manine insurance Company, and
that he, as such, being autharized so lo do, execuled (he foregaing insirument for Ihe purposes therein cantained by signing on behalf of the corporations
by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereod, | heceunto set my hand and official seal
Mane ¢ dduwanld

Marie C. Tetreault, Nalary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authorily of the following resoluticns adopted by the Boards of Directoss of Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Corpany, which resoluons are now in
full force and effect. reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chaimman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Second Vice Presiden|, the Treasurer, any Assistanl Treasurer, the Corporate Secrelary or any Assistant Secrelary may appainl Attomeys-in-Fact ang
Agents 1o acl for and on behalf of lhe Company and may glve such appointee such authorily as his or her ceriificate of authosity may prescebe to sign with
the Company’s name and seal with the Campany’s seal bonds. recegnizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings ohligatory in lhe nature of a
bend. recognizance, or conditional undertaking. and any of said officers or the Boarg of Directors at any lime may remove any such appainlee ang revoke
the power given him or her, and il Is

FURTHER RESOLVED, thal the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman. any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate alt or any part of lhe feregoing authonity lo one or more officers or emplayees of this Company, provided that each such delegalion
is in wiiting and a copy thereof Is fled in the office of the Secretary, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bord, recognizance, contract of indemnily, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional
undertaking shail be valid and binding upon the Company when (2) signed by the President, any Vice Chainnan, any Executive Vice President, any Senior
Vice Presigent or any Vice President, any Second Vice President. the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secrelary or any Assistani
Secretary and duly altested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secrelary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly execuled (under seal, if reQuired) by
one or more Allorneys-in-Fact end Agents pursuanl to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more
Gompany officers pursuant io 2 wrilien delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that lhe signature of each of lhe following officers: Presidenl, any Executive Vice President. any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assislant Vice President, any Secrelary, any Assistant Secralary, angd lhe seal of the Comgpany may be affixed by facsimile 1o any Power
of Altomey or to any certificate relating \nareto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secrelaries or Atormeys-in-Fact tar pyrpases only
of execuling ard attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings abligatary in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Atlorney ar certificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be vallid and binding upon the Company and any such power so execuled and cerlified by such facsimile
signature and facsimile sea! shafl ke valid end binding on the Compariy in the future with respect 1o any bong or understanding to which it is atiached.

|, Kavln E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistanl Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualtly and Surety
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify thal Ihe above and foregolng is a true and correcl copy of the Power of
Atlorney executed by said Campanies, which rernalns in (ull force and effect.

Dated this  16th dayof November. 2018

o & [flape

Kevin €. Hughes, Ass&lant Secretary

Yo verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880D.
Pleasea refer to the above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the detalls of the bond to which the power is attached.,



TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
HARTFORD, CT. 06183

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT JUSTIFICATION
PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — [F A CORPORATION

Stare of New York, County of } 5§

On this day of ,20 , before me personally appeared .

to me known, wiie, being by me duly s\em, deposes and says That hu/sh: resides in the City of ,

what hefshe is the of the

>

corporation described 1n and which exezuted the wihin nstrument, that he/she knows the sea! of said corporation, that the seal aftixe to szid mstrument 1S such carpurate
seal, thzt it was 52 aflived 5y order of the Board of Direciers of sa:d carporation, and that be/she signed tis/her name thereto by like order

PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — [F INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM

Siate of New Yerk, County of ) s
Onhis day of , 20 , before me personally appearea © e
krowz (o ke (the individual) (one of the fiem of ) described n and who exezuled the willun

msirument, and hefshe thereupon duly ackncowledged to me that he/she exeruted the sarme (us the ac) and deed of said Grm)

SURETY COMPANY'S ACKNOWLEDGAMENT

State of New York, County of Nassau 55

)
onthis  16th  wavor November 2018 , before me persanally appeared Rita Sagistano

me known, who, teing by me duly swom, did depose ami say  That helshc resides in }MOOMX Nassau County, New York
that ke/she 15 Attomey-in-Fact of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COAMPANY OF AMERICA, the corporation desenbed m and which executed the mlhm
snstrument, hat he/she \nows the corpanate seal of said Compaay, that the seaf affixed to smd instrument 1s such comormte seal, and that he/she signed said spstrumen) as
Astarniey-tn-Facl by authonity of the Board of Divectors of said Company. and affiant did further depase and say that the Superintendent of lasurance of the State of New Yerk
has, pursuant to Chaptar 882 of the Laws of the State of New York for the year 1939, constituting chapter 28 of the Consalidating Laws of the Stae of New Yo\ as the
Insarance Law as amecaded, issued 10 TRAVELERS CASUALTY AAD SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA his/her certificate that said Company 15 qualified (o
hecome and be accepted as surety or puaremor on all bonds, undenakings. recognizances, guaranlies, and other obhesjions requircd or permitted by faw, and that such
rertificale has noi been revoked

., lo

orary Publie

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford. Connecticut 06183 DONNAMARIE A. KISSANE

Notary Public-State of New York

FINANGIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017 a ,.'f‘i"a?‘ 1;152977%50 uny
AS FILED WITH THE INSURANCE DEPT. OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK ‘;3 med I i 355:1” *n3 3022
CAPfTAL STOCK § 6,480,000 Commission Expires March 3,
ASSETS LIABILITIES & SURPLUS
CASHAND INVESTFDO CASH 3 137.626 348 UNEARNED PREMIUMS s 20418345
BONDS 3372829395 LOSSES £20.53 807
STOCKS 326,060,613 (0SS ADJUSTMENT EXFENSES 184,112 288
INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED 35.233,40 COMMISSIONS 42,188,300
OTHER NVVESTED ASSETS 2541.90 TAXES.UCENSES AND FEES 13242950
PREMIUM BALANCES 235,706,836 OTHER EXPENSES 428688178
NET OEFERRED TAXASSET 46372453 CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME T AXES 133124
REWNSURANCE RECCVERABLE 3o06me REMTTANCES AND ITEMSNOT ALLOCATED 82545307
SECURIES LENDING REINVESTED COUATERAL ASSETS 20556872 AMCUNTSWTHHE(D / RETAINED 8Y COMPANY FOR OTHERS a8 224 038
RECENABLES FROAI PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILATES M 488 218 RETROALCTVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 753038
ASSUNMED REINSURANCE RECEVADLE AND PAYABLE 6268305 POLCYHOLDER DMDENDS 5857423
OTHER ASRETS 5795705 PROVISICN FOR REINSURANCE 5066341
ADVANCE FREMUM 1256758
ESCHEAT pABIUT Y [-<YAEN]
PAYASLE FOR SECUR(TIES LENDING 2555872
CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMUMS PAYABLE 38704062
OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND UABILITIES 586,489
TOTALLABIUTIES ] 2216128273
CAPTAL STOCK S 8.480, D00
PAIC (N SURPLUS 433,900,780
OTHER SURPLUS 1.576352 557
TOTAL SURPLUS TO POUCYHOLDERS LY 2046 806227
TOTALASSETS 8 4,232.760.585 TOTALUABRILTIES 8 SLRPLUS s 4732 750 559

Secunties carried at $7,889,897 in ihe above stalement are deposited with public authonties, as required by law.



Bord No. 107035265 / 82527467

Document A312™ —- 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 312

Payment Bond
CONTRACTOR;: SURETY:
(Name, legal statits and oddyess) (Nane, legal status and principal place of business)
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Gibson Electric Co., Inc. One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 &

. Federal Insurance Company This decumnent has important legal
3100 Woodcreek Drive 2028 Halls Mill Road, Whitehouse Station, NJ 08888 consequences. Cansuliation with
Downers Grove, IL 80515 Malling Address for Notices an zltorney Is encouraged with

TR - One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 respect lo its completion or
FE - 2028 Halls Mill Road, Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 Medification.
OWNER: Any sinqular reference lo
(Name, legal status and oddress) Contractor, Suraly, Owner oc
) other parly shall be consldered

Village of Orland Park plural where appticabla,
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, L. 60462
CONSTRUCTION GONTRACT
Date: January 16, 2019
Amount: $ 1,620,200.00 One Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100
Desceiplion:
(Name and location)
Main Pumping Station MCC Replacement - Electrical
BOND
Dute: January 25, 2019
(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)
Amount: § 1,620,200.00 One Million Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100
Madifications (o this Bond: None ] SeeSection 18
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Gibson Electric ne. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America &

’ Federal Insurance Company ,

- A

217 -/ s

Signature: : Signature: . ; .
y; :

Namc Robert Springborn Namc }
and Title: Gy, VP/CFO and Title: Aborney-in-Fact

{Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Payment Bond)
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and felephone)

AGENT aor BROKER: OVWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. (Architect, Englneer or other party:)

333 Earle Quington Boulevard, Suite 700
Uniondale, NY 11553
516-414-8900

S-2149/AS 8110



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, Lbeir heirs, executors, ndministrators, successors and assigns ta the Owner to
pay for labar, malerials and equipmem furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by referenca,
subject lo Lhe [ollowing terms.

§ 2 If the Conlractor promptly mukes payment of ol) sums duc to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from claims,
demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labar, matcrials or cquipment furnished for use in the performance of the
Construction Conlrect, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no abligation uader this Bond.

§ 3 [T there is no Owner Default under the Construction Conlract, ihe Surety's obligation to the Owner undcr this Bond shal! arise aficr the Cwner
as promptly notified the Conlractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens o suits against the Owner or
the Owner's property by any person or entity secking payment for labor, matenials or equipment fumished for use in the performance aof the
Construction Contract and tendered defense of such claims, demands, [iens or suits (o the Contractor and the Surety.

§ 4 When the Owner has satisfied the corditions in Section 3, the Surety shal! promplly and at the Surety’s expense defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.

§ 5 The Surety’s obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the foltowing:

§ 5.1 Clalmants, who do not have a dircct contract with the Contractor, .
.1 have fumished a wrillen nalice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the
name of the parly lo whom the materials were, or ¢quipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or
performed, within ninety (30) days after having lost performed Jabor or last fumished materials or equipment included in the Claim;

wnd
.2 have scni a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).

§ 5.2 Claimants, who are cployed by or bave a dircet contract with the Contracior, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address deseribed in
Section 13).

§ 6 Ifa notice of non-payment requircd by Scction 5.1.1 (s given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficienl (o satisfy a Claimant's abligation
to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.

§ 7 When a Claimant has satisficd the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and m the Surcly's
expense take the following actions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimanl, wilh a copy ta the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are
undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and

§ 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety's (ailure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.] or Section 7.2 shall not be decraed to constitute a waiver of defenses the
Surety or Coatractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except es to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Clainiant bave reached agreement.
1f, however, the Surety fuils to discharge its obligations under Scctian 7.1 or Scetion 7.2, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable
stlorney’s fees the Claimant incurs thereafier to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Clzimant.

§ 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amaunt of this Bond, plus (he amount of reasonable stlomey’s fees pravided under Seetion 7.3,
and the amount of this Bond shall be eredited {or any payments made in good fuith by the Surcty,

§ 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the perfermance of the Construction Contract
snd to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agrze
thut all funds camed by the Contractor in the performance of the Construclion Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Conlractor and
Surcey under this Bond, subject to the Osvner's priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

S-2149/A8 8/10



§ 10 The Surcty shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that arc unrclaied to the Construction Contract.
The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any cosls or expenses of nny Claimant under this Bond, and sball have upder this Bond no
obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any abligations to Claimants under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surely hereby waives notice of any change, inchwding chasges of timc, to the Construction Cantract or 10 retated subcontracts, purchase
orders and other obligations.

§ 12 No suit or setion shall be commeneed by & Claimant uader this Bond other than in a court of competent Jurisdiction in the state ip which the
project that is the subject of (he Construction Countract Is located or after the expiralion of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a
Claim 1o the Surcty pursuant to Seetion 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) oa which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or
equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of (his Peragraph arc void
or prohibiled by law, the minimum period of limitation available lo suselies as o defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 13 Nolice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page oo which their
siganiure appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, hosever accorplished, shall be sufficicnt compliance as of the date received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statulory or other legal requirement in the [ocation where the conslruction was to be
performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted hercfrom and provisions
conforming to such statutory ot other legal requirement shol) be deemed incorporaled herein. When so fumnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be
construed as a statutory bond and not as a comrnon law bond.

§ 15 Upon request by any person or enlity appearing lo be 8 potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall promptly furnish a
copy of this Bond or shal} permit a copy o be mede.

§ 16 Definitions
§ 168.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at 8 miniroum:
| the name of the Claimant;
.2 the ngme of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furnished;
.3 acopy of the agreement or purchase order pucsuant to which labor, materials or equipment was fumished for use in the
porformance of the Construction Contract;
4 abricf description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
.5 the date on which the Claiman( last performed labor or last furnished maferials or cqnipment for use in the performance of the
Construclion Conlract;
.5 the total amount carncd by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Cloim;
.7 the total smount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
.8 (he tolal amount due end vnpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of the Claim,

§ 16.2 Clalmant, An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contraclor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor,
malerials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Conlract, The tenn Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has
rightfully asserted & claim onder an applicable mechanlc's licr or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project Is located. The intent
of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms “labor, matecials or equipment” that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oif, gasoline,
telephone service or rental cquipment used in the Construction Coplract, architectural and engineering services required for performeance of the wark
of the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontraciors, and all other items for which a mechonic’s Yien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the
labor, materials or equipment were fumished.

§ 18.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner end Contractor identificd on the cover page, incfuding all Contract Documents
and all changes made lo the agreement and the Contract Documens.
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§ 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction

Contract or to perform and complcte or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documents. All Lhe documents that comnprise the agreement hetween the Owner and Contractor.

§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcantractor, the term Contractor in Lhis Bond shall be deemed 1o be

Subconiractor and the termn Owner shalfl be deemed to be Contrucior.

§ 18 Madilications to this bond are s follows;

{Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINGIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corparate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signafure: Signature:

Name and Title: Name and Tide:

Address Address

S-2149/AS 810



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

A Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
TRAVELERS.I St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Cannecticut (herein collactively called the
"Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Rita Sagistano of Unlondale,New York, their true and lawful
Atomey-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings ang other writings obligatory in
the nature thereof on behaif of the Companies in their businass of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guarantaging the performance of

contracts and executing or guaranteeing bongs and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seats to be herelo affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017.

fﬂ"a;\
\.m!'q
.
State of Connecticut s 7
By: ’ -
City of Hartford ss. Robert L, Raney, Sefilor Vice President

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himseif to be the Senior Vice President of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Campany, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and
that fie, as such, being authorized so to da, executed the foregaing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations
by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
woar ¢ Igead

Marnie C. Telreault, Notary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

This Power of ARorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and
Surely Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surely Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resalutions are now in
tull torce and effedt, reading as foliows:

RESOLVED, thal the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice Presidens, any Vice President, any
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporale Secrelary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authofity as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with
the Company's name and seal with the Compaany’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemaity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke
the power given fum or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
Presidant may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or emplayees of this Company, providad that each such delegation
is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, thal any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of 2 bond, recognizance, or cenditionat
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chaiman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Secong Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by 2 Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by
one or more Attomeys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prascribed in his or her cedificate or their certificates of autherity or by one or more
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the foilowing officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power
of Altorney of to any certificate relating therelo appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Sacretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only
of executing and aftesting bonds and undertakings and other writings chligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attamey or certificate bearing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power 50 executed and cerlified by such facsimile
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it {s altached.

(, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casually and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine {nsurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and faregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of
Attomey executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effact.

Dated this 25TH dayof JANUARY , 2019

fo £ fager

7Keyin E_Hughes Assftant Secretary

To veriiy the euthenticity of this Power of Altorney, please call us at 1-800-521-3880.
Please refer to Lhe aboye-named Attorney-in-Fact asd the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
HARTFORD, CT. 06183

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT JUSTIFICATION
PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — IF A CORPORATION

State of New York, County of 55

On thes day of .20 . before me personally appeared

to me known, whu. beng by me duls sworn. deposes and says  That he/she resides in the City of .

that he/she 35 the of Cothe

corporation described m and which executed the within insirument. that he/she knows the seal of said corporation. that the seal affived to smd instrument 1s such corporate
seol. that it was so alfixed by order of the Board of Directors of sayd corporation, and that he/she signed hisMer aame thereto by like order

PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — IF INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM

Statc of New York. Counts of 88
On this day of .20 . before me personally appeared [t me
Lnown o be (the inginidual) (one of the firm of ) described 1in and who executed the within

wastrumient. and he/she thereupon duhy acknowiedged 10 me that he/she excented the same (as the act and deed of sard Frm)

SURETY COMPANY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State uf New York. County of Nassau ) 55

On this 25TH davof JANUARY .2019 . before me personally appeared  Rita Sagistano . o
me known. who, beng by me duly sworn. did depose and say  That he/she resides in X¥0u%x Nassau County, NY

that he'she s Attorney-in-Fact of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY CONMPANY OF AMERICA, the corporation descnbed n and which execuied the \\ﬂhm
instrument. thal he/she knows the corporate seal of said Company, that the scal aflised to said msirument is such corporate seal, and that he/she signed said instrument as
Attorney -mn-Fact by authoriry of the Board of Directoes of said Company , and affiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent of Insucance of the State of New York
has. pursuant to Chapter 882 of 1he Laws of the State of New York for the year 1939 constituling chapter 28 of the Consohdating Laws of the State of New York as the
Insurance Law as amended. issued to TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA his/her certdficate that sad Company is qualitied to
become and be accepted as surcly or puarantor on all boads. undenakings, recognizances, guarantcs. and other obligations required or pegmitted by law, and that such
certificate has not been reyvoked

Notary Publi¢

NELLY RENCHIWICH

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA Notary Public, State of New York
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 No. 01’RE6218158

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017 c Q“.a"lf 'edE'“ f"a“;‘“ c°h“£'“£02
AS FILED WITH THE INSURANCE DEPT. OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK -0mmission expires March 1,
CAPITAL STOCK § 6,480,000

ASSETS LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

CASH AND INVESTED CASH $ 137,626.348 UNEARNED PREMIUMS § 920416346
80ONDS 3.372.8293% LOSSES 820933807
STOCKS 326030613 LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES 181414296
INVESTMENT WCOME DUE AND ACCRUED 39.230.403 COMMISSIONS 42,188,100
OTHER INVESTED ASSETS 2641513 TAXES. LICENSES AND FEES 13242550
PREMIM BALANCES 235706836 OTHER EXPENSES 42189178
NET DEFERRED TAXASSET 46,322,453 CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES 1313124
REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE 23806019 REMITTANCES AND TEMS NOT ALLOCATED 82,545,307
SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS 20555872 AMCUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINEO BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS 35,924,038
RECEVABLES FROMPARENT, SUBSIDIARES AND AFFILIATES 21,488,218 RETROACTIVE RENSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 743,038
ASSUMED REINSURANCE RECEWVABLE AND PAYABLE 6826 835 POLICYBOLDER DIVIDENDS 8857403
OTHER ASSETS 5.795.706 PROVISION FCR REINSURANCE 5,086.341
ADVANCE PREMIUM 1256.758

ESCHEAT LIABILTY 637,143

PAYABLE FCR SECURITIES LENDING 20555472

CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE 36.704,062

OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES 686489

TOTAL LWBILTIES § 2216124273

CAPTAL STOCK S 6,480,000

PAID JN SURPLUS 433 808,760

OTHER SURPLUS 1.576.352.567

TQTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS S 2016836327

TOTALASSETS S 4232780593 TOTAL UABILITIES & SURPLUS S 4732760599

Securities carried at 57,889,897 in the above statement ara deposited with public authorities, as required by law.



Power of Attorney
Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company

Know All by These Presents. That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. an Indiana corporatian, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY. a New Yorh cotporation, and PACIFIC
INDEMNNITY COMPANY, 3 \Wiscnnsn corporation, do each hereby consutute and appoint Katherine Acosta, Thomas Bean, George O. Brewster, Desiree Carglin,
Colette R. Chishalm, Dana Granice, Susan Lupski, Gerard S. Macholz, Camille Maitland, Robert T. Pearson, Nelly Renchiwich, Rita Sagistano,
Vincent A. Walsh and Michelle Wannamaker of Uniondale, New York -

ceach as thesr true and (awful Atomney n-Fact to execute under such designanen in their names and to aflix thewr rorporate seals 1o and deliver for and on Urelr behalf as surety
thereon or otherwise, bonds and underiakings and other writings abligatory 1n the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) gnen or execuled In the course of busiiess. and any
{nstruments amending or altenng Lhe same, and consents tu the modification or alteratlon of any instrumeat referred 1o in said bonds or obligatons.

In Witmess Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each esecuted and attested these
presents and affixed therr corporate seals on this 21° day of August, 2018.

MR SN N T =Y 7A’tv— M %’R/

Teenn A Chlons, ASSSLnT SRl Stephen A Haney  \ee Prandend

STATE OF NEW JERSLY
County of Hunlerdon

On (Jus 21st day of August, 2018, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey. personally came Dawn M. Chloros, 10 me known (0 be Asstseane Secrelary of FEDERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the corupanies which executed the foregoing Power of Aorney, and the said Dawn AL
Chloros, being by me duly sworn. did tepose and say (hat she I1s Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC
INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporale seals thereol, that the seals alxed  the foregning Power of Aorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by
autharity of sad Cumpanies, and that she signed sald Pover of Attarney as Assistant Secreary ot sald Companies by like authordy: and that she s acquaimted with Stephen M.
1laney. and knows him to be Vice President of sadd Companies; and that the signature of Stephen M. #aney, subschbed to said Powes of Atomiey 1S In the genuine bandwrinng of
Stephen M. Haney, and w as thereto subscribed by authority of smd Cotnpanies and in depanent’s presence.

KATHERINE J. ADELAR
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Na 2316BES
Commirsion Exp res Juty 16, 2019

Notarial Seal

Nouay Pudlle

CERTIFICATION
Resolutions adopted by ihe Boards of Directurs of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30. 201G
"RESOLA £0. that she fohow ing 2uthorizatwns relate (o gve executton, for and on behalf nf the Company of bands. bndertalungs recogmizances, contracts and other wratan commrments of the Company
entered inta in the ordimarny coucse of busness (2ach a “\Writen Commitmend)
()] Each of the Charmaa. the President and the Vice Presidents al (he Company s hereby auchanzed 10 exeane any Written Commitmen( for and on behalf of the Company. under che
<eal of the Company ot othetwise

(M  lach duly appointed anorney-n-fuct of the Company is heceby suthorized o execule any A nitten Commutment for and on behalt of the Compan wnder the seq] of the Compam or
otherwise, to the extent that suzh actinn 1s avthotized by the grane of posers provided for In such person s weitten 2ppoinement as such attorney - fuct

(3 Each of the Chawrman. the Prestdent and the Vice Presidemts of the Company 1 hereby authorized, for and an behatlof Whe Company. 10 appoint i wntng any prrson dw arcorney -
n fact of the Company wich full power and authurin to execete, for and ¢n tehall of the Comgany. bodet the seal of the Company ar otherwse, sucht N naen Commitments af the
Compaay as may be speafied in such wrinten appaimimant, which spedification mas be by general type or class of weitten Commutments or by specificadon of one ar more parucular
\Wntten Commiimenis

(4)  Each uf the Chairman. the President and the Vice Prestidents of the Company ss hereby authucaed. (er and an behalf of the Campany . 10 defegace i wrng to any othes oflicer of the
Company the authodiny ta exeque. for and on behall af the Compaay. under e Company's seal or vtherwsse, such Wriiten Conrmutments of the Company as are speaified m such
written delegawon. which speadicacon mas be by gener! nprac class of Wetten Commitments or by speaificauon of aae ac more particular Wriaien Cammimenls

(3)  Thesignawre of any ufficur or other person exccuting any Wrien Cammitment or afipuintment or delegaton pursuant to this Resoluuon. and the seat of the Company. may he aflixed by
lacdmile on such Wiitten Commument or written appontment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLN EO. that The foregong Resoludion stall aot be deemed Lo be an evcusive statement of the powecs and authocity of officets. efaploy ees and other persons ta aet ior and on behalf of
the Company. and such Resoluton shall not limil or otherw ise affect the exercise of any such power of autharin otherwise \aldly gramied or v ested

1, Dawn AL Chlorus, Assistant Secrelary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT (NSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC (NDEMNITY COMPANY (the “Companies’) do hereby
certify that

{iy  the loregoing Resolulions adopted by the goard of Oirectors of the Companies are true, corvect and in full force and effect,
(i)  the foregoing Power of Attorniey is true. correct and in Jull force and effect.

Glven under sny hand and seals of sald Companies at Whitehouse Stanon. N this Jgriuary 29, 2019

@ \g IRRITHERINUNTINSY

} tee m ARk ststane Nty

12t 3%

INTHE EVENT YUU WISH TQ VERIEY THE AUTHENTICITY OF TH(S BOND OR NOTIFY [S OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT
Telephane (308)303 3443 Fax (908 903.3636 emal suren echubb com

FED- VIG-Pl trev D8.18)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF NEW YORK Y

COUNTY OF_NASSAU 1y

On this _January 25,2019 hofore me personally came _ (@ Sagistano
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he/she resides in
Nassau County , State of __New York that he/she is the Attorney-In-Fact
of the Federal Insurance Company
the corporation described in which executed the above instrument; that he/she knaws the seal
of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that is was so
affixed by the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he/she signed his/her name
thereto by like order; and the affiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent of
Insurance of the State of New York, has pursuant to Section 1111 of the Insurance Law of the
State of New York, issuedto__ Federal Insurance Company
(Surety) his/her certificate of qualification evidencing the qualification of said Company and its
sufficiency under any law of the State of New York as surety and guarantor, and the propriety of
accepting and approving it as such; and that such certificate has not begn revoked.

NELLY M RENCHIWICH
Notary Public-State of New York
No. 01IRES218158
Quslified In Nassau County
Commisaion Expiras March 1, 2022

NY acknowledgement



FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS
Statutory Basis
DECEMBER 31, 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES
AND
ASSETS SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS
Cash and Short Term Investments................ $ (78,340) Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses..... $ 10,545,326
United States Government, State and Unearned Premitms......cooooeviieeeenireeeeeeeieeenns 2,087,124
Mounicipal BONOS .....ccoooiiviivieiienccieenne 7,063,387 Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable....... 739,431
Other Bonds......cocvvviiiiiee e 5,366,068 Provision for Reinsurance ..........ccccoeeieeen. 57,140
SEOCKS ..t oot 134,041 Other Liabilitios........cccoccermviiiiniiiirccivcaan 1,044,341
Other Invested ASSetS.. ....oococieeriieiiieeeeis 1,006,599
TOTAL INVESTMENTS ..o 13,491,755 TOTAL LIABILITIES ..o 14,473,362
Investments in Affillates:
Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc................ 3,890,677 Capital StocK. ..ot 20,280
Great Northern Insurance Company .......... 557,388 Paid-)n SUIPIUS. ..o e 3,209,193
Vigilant Insurance Company .........cc..ccceeenes 327,318 Unassigned Funds .....cocceeereveie e, 4,066,505
Chubb Indemnity Insurance Company....... 171,786 -
Chubb National Insurance Company ......... 171,493 '
Chubb Eurapean Investment Haldings, SLP . 119,836 SURPLUS TO POLICYROLOERS.............. 7,296,678
Other AFlIEES ....ooe e, 76,806 o
Premiums Receivable .........coveeevvveiiniee e 1,594,780
Other ASSEES «1 e e e e ___1,368,203
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS .....co.ooveeeee. & 21,770,040 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS.......... § 21,770,040

Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners.
At December 31, 2017, investments with a carrying value of $558,430,596 were deposited with gavernment authorities
as required by law.

State, County & City of New York, — ss:

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of the Federal Insurance Company

being duly sworn, deposes ang says that the foregaing Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said

Fedaral Insurance Company on December 31, 2017 is true and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said

Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2017.
Subscribed and sworn to before me

this March 1, 2018.

NI R NU NITY g

W Ax«v-;lllam JEANETTE SHIPSEY Assistant Secretary
___ Notary Public, State of New York

Notary Public v No. 02SH5074142
Qualified in Nassao County
Commission Expires March 10, 2019




8ond No. 107035265 / 82527467

Document A312™ — 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 312

Performance Bond

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:
(Name, legal status and address) {(Name, legal status and principal place of bsiness)
Travelers Casvatlty and Surety Company of America
Gibson Electric Co., Inc. One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 &
3100 Woodcreek Drive Federal Insurance Company This documant has Important lega}
2028 Hatlis Mill Road, Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 canseguences. Consullation with

Downers Grove, IL 60515 Malling Address for Notlces 2n atlomey Is encouraged with

TR - One Tower Square, Rartford, CT 06183 "355:]‘“ ‘3 ils completion or

FE - 202B Halls Mill Road, Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 ™% <2=0%
OWNER: Any singular reference to
(Name, legal status and address) Contractar, Surety, Owner or

, olher parly shal be consldered
Village of Orland Park plural where appficable.
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, L 60462
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: January 16, 2019
Amount: § 1,620,200.00 One Millicn Six Hundred Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100
Description:
(Nante and location)
Main Pumping Station MCC Replacement - Electrical
BOND
Date: January 25, 2018
{Not earlier than Construction Contrac! Date)
Amouat: § 1,620,200.00 One Million Six Hundred Twenty Thausand Two Hundred Dollars and 00/100
Modifications to this Bood: None (] See Scction 16
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporaie Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Gibson Electric Co/linc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amenca &
Federal Insurance Company
- 5

Signatuce: : ) Signature: .C’L:Lz_‘dag L GEnEs
Name Robeft Springborn Name 2 339'5ta“0d/
and Title: St. VP/CFO and Title: Atorney-in-Fact

(Any additional signatures appear on the last page of this Perfornance Bond,)
(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and tclephone)

AGENT or EROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. (Architect, Engineer or other party:)

333 Earle Ovington Boulevard, Suite 700
Uniondale, NY 11553

516-414-8800

S-1852/AS 8/1D



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their beirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns 0 the Owuer for
the performance of the Construction Conlract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

§ 2 If the Contraclor performs the Construction Contracy, the Svrety and the Contractor shull have no obligation under this Bord, exccpt when
applicable 1o porticipate in a conference a8 pravided in Seclion 3.

3 If there is no Owner Delault under the Construction Contract, the Surcty's obligation under this Boad shall arlse after
there is no O Delault under the C ion C the Surcty's obligati der this Boad shall aslse aft

A the Owner first provides nolice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring 2 Comtractor Defoult. Such
notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a confcrence among the Owner, Coatractor and Surety to discuss the
Contractor’s performance. If the Owner docs not request a conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of
(the Owner's nolice, requesi such a conference. If the Surety tumcly requests a conference, the Owner shall altend. Unless the Owner
agrees otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety’s receipt
of the Owner’s notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable lime to
perform the Construction Conlract, bul such an agreement shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a

Contractor Default;
2 the Owner declarcs 2 Contractor Defaull, (crminates the Construction Contract and nofifies the Surety; and

.3 the Owner has agreed 1o pay the Balance of the Contract Price in sccordance with the terms of the Construction Contract ta the
Surety or 1o a contractor selected to perform the Construction ContracL

§ 4 Fajlure on the part of the Owner 1o comply swith the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall aot constitute a failure to comply with a condition
precedent to the Surcty's obligalions, or release the Surety from its obligolions, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actval prejudice.

§ 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surcty shal! promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions;
§ 5.1 Arrange for the Contracior, with the coosent of the Dwner, to perforrn and compiete the Conslniclion Contract;
§ 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its sgents or independent contractors;

§ 6.3 Oblain hids oc nepotiated proposals [rom quatified conlractors scueptable to the Owner for & contract for performance and completion of the
Conslruclion Contract, armange for a contract (o be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor selected with the Owner's concurrence, Lo be
secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Canstruction Contracy, and pay to
the Owaner the amount of damages as described in Section 7 {n excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incured by the Ovner as a resull of the
Coatractor Default; or

§ 5.4 Waivc its right to perform and complete, amange for complction, or obtain & nesw cantractor and with reasonable prompiness under the
circumsiarces:
A After investigation, delcrmine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner aad, as soon as practicable after the amount is
detennined, make payment to the Owaer; or
.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasoas for denia).

§ 6 Ifihe Surety does rot proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonablc promptness, the Surcty shatl be deemed to be [n default on this Bond
seven days a(ler receipt of an additional writlen natice from the Owaer to the Surcty demanding that the Surety perfosm its obligations under this
Bond, and the Owner shall be cntitled o enforce any remedy available 10 the Owuer. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section 5.4, and the
Osner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whote or in pant, without further notice the Owner shall be entilled 1o enlorce any
remedy available to the Owner.

S-1B52/AS 8110



§ 7 If the Surety elects to oct under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surely 1o the Owner shall not be grealer than those of the
Contractor under the Conslruction Contract, and the respunsibililies of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than thosc of the Cwner under the
Conslruction Contracl. Subject to the comnmitment by the Oswner lo pay the Balance of the Contracl Price, the Surety is obligated, without
duplicalion, for
A the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the Construction Contract;
.2 additional lega), design professiona) and delay costs resulling from Lhe Contractor’s Default, and resulting from the actions or
failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
.3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed
performance or non-performance of the Contractor,

§ 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety’s liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.

§ 9 The Surety shall not be liable Lo the Owner or others for obligalions of the Contractor that arc varclated 1o the Construction Contract, and the
Balanee of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or sel off on account of any such unselated obligations. No right of action shall accroe on this
Bond to ony person or cntity other Lhan the Owner or ts heirs, cxceutors, administrators, Successors and assigaos.

§ 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of (ime, to the Construction Contract or to related subcoatracts, purchase
orders and other obligations.

§ 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any count of competeat jurisdiction in the locatjon in which the work or
purt of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years afier a declarotion of Coatractor Default or within two years after the Cantractor
ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform lts obligations under this Bond, whichever accurs first. If (he
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, Use minimum period of limitation avaifable lo suretics as a defense in the jurisdiction of
the suit shall be spplicable.

§ 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owaer or the Conlractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown oo the page on which their signature
appears,

§ 13 When this Bond has been fomished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the Incation where the construction was to be
performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutary or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions
tonforming 1o such statutory or other legal requirement sholl be deemed incorporated herein. When so fumnished, the intent is that this Bord shall be
construed as a stalulosy bond end nol as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

§ 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all praper
adjustmenis have been minde, including allowance 1o the Conlraclor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in settlement of
insurance or other claims for darmages to which the Contractor is entilled, reduced by alt valid and proper payments made to or on behaif of the
Contractor under the Consiruction Contract.

§ 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover poge, including afl Conlract TDocuments
and changes made to the agreement and the Cantract Documents.

§ 14.3 Contractor Default. Fuilure of the Coniractor, which has not been remedied or waived, (o perform or otherwise to comply with a material
ierm of the Construction Contracl.

§ 14.4 Owner Default Failure of the Owner, which has not been remsedied or waived, to pay the Conlractor as required under the Construction
Contract or (o perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contracior.

§ 15 I \his Bond is issued for an agreement between s Conteactor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be
Subcontractor and (he term Owner shall be deemed lo be Conbractor.

S-1852/AS €110



§ 16 Madilicalions to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided belov for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

(Corporate Seal)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal) Company:
Signnture! Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Tile:
Address Address

5-1852/A5 8110



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

A Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
TRAVE LE R S ..| St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casuaity and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St.
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (hersin coltectively calleg the
"Caompanies”), and that the Companies go hereby make, constitute and appoint Rita Sagistano of Uniondale New York, their true and lawful
Aftorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in
the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of

contracts and execuling or guaranteeing bonds and undentakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February,
2017.

oy

City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, Sefior Vice Prasident

State of Connecticut

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senror Vice President of
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casually and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and
that he, as such, being authorized so lo do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations
by himself as a duly authorized officar.

In Witness Whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Mone ¢ AdnastX

Marfe C Tebeaull, Notary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the autharity of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casuaity and Surety Campany, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Gompany, which resalutions are now in
full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any
Seconad Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appaintee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with
the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Boarg of Directors at any time may remove any such appaintee and revoke
the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority 1o one or more officers ar employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation
is in writing and 2 copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, cantract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional
undentaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chaimnan, any Executive Vice President, any Senior
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant
Secsatary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by
one or mare ARorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursvant to the power prescribed in his or her cedificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more
Company officess pursuant to a written delegation of authority; ang it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers; President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice
President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secrelary, any Assistant Secrelary, and the seat of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power
of Altorney or to any cerlificate relating thereta appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secratariss or Attormeys-in-Fact for purposes onty
of executing and attesting bonds angd underakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate beacing
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and cenified by such facsimite
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid snd binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kavin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surely Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, ang St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby ceddify thal the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of
Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 25TH dayof JANUARY , 2018

¢Kevin E_Hughes_AssiStant Secretary

To verify the cuthenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-221-3850.
Please refer to the abova-named Attorney-in-Fact and the detalls of the bond to which the power Is attached.



TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA
HARTFORD, CT. 06183

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.IUSTIFICATION
PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — IF A CORPORATION

State of New York. Counly of LS8

On this day of .20 . before me personatly appeared .

to me known who. being by me duly sworn. deposcs and savs  That he'she restdes in the City of :

that he/she is the of _ the

corporation described in and which exceuted the wilun instrument, that he/she knows the seal of smd corporation. that the seal affived to sad wnsrument 15 such corporate
scal. that 1t was so affixed by order of the Board of Diseclors of said corporation. and that he/she sigited hissher name thereto by Jihe order

PRINCIPAL'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT — IF INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM

Scate of New York. County of §ss
On this day of .20 . befure me personally appeared ) me
known to be (the individual) (one of the firm of y descrnibed in and who excculed the wathin

mnstrument. and he/she thereupon daly acknowledged 1o me that he/she executed the same {as the act and deed of sad firm)

SURETY COMPANY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of New York. County of Nassau ) 58

On ths 25TH davof JANUARY 2019  before me personally appeared  Rita Sagistano . lo
me known, who besng by me duly sworn, did depose and say That he/she resides in xoouxxx Nassau County, NY

thal hefshe 15 Altorney-in-Faci of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, the corporatwa described in and which executed the \\uhm
mstrument; that he/she knows the corporate seal of said Company ; Lhat the seal affixed to said wstrument 15 such corporate sead: and that be/she signed said (nstrument as
Attorney -tn-Fact by authoniy of the Board of Directors of said Company: and aftiant d:d funher depose ang say that the Superintendent of Insurance of the Siate of New York
has. pursuant 10 Chapler 882 of the Laws of the State of New York for the year 1939, constituting chapler 28 of the Consolidating Laws of the State of New York as the
Insurance Law as amended. issued 10 TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA his/her ceruficate that smd Company 1s qualified to
beccome and be accepted as surety or guarantor on all honds, undertakings. yecognizances. guaranties. and other obligations required or permitted by law, and that such
certificate has not been revoked

Notary Pub

NELLY RENCHIWICH
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA Notary Public, State of New York
Hartford, Connecticut 06183 No. 0]:RE6218158

FINANGIAL STATEMENT AS OF GECEMBER 21, 2017 c Q”.a".ﬁe"ﬁ'" '."“S:A” c°h”;‘“£02
AS FILED WITH THE INSURANCE DEPT. OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK “OoMmmissian Expires March 2, 2U2.

CAPITAL STOCK § 6,480,000
ASSETS LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

CASH AND (INVESTED CASH 3 137 626348 UNEARNED PREMIUMS 3 920418346
BONDS 3372829396 LOSSES 820333807
STOCKS 326,030,613 LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES 181.11429%
INVESTMENT INCOME OUE AND ACCRUED 3200403 COMMISSICNS 42.188.100
OTHER NVESTED ASSETS 284190 TAXES. UICENSES AND FEES 13,242.850
PREMIUM BALANGES 235,706,838 OTHER EXPENSES 42889178
NET DEFERRED TAXASSET 4622453 CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES (313,124
REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE 23906018 REMTTANCES AND TEMS NOT ALLOCATED 82545307
SECURITES LENDING REINVESTED COUATERAL ASSETS 20555872 AMOUNT S WITRHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS 35924 033
RECEWABLES FROM PARENT. SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES 21483218 RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 793,039
ASSUMED RENSURANCE RECEIVABLE AND PAYAALE 826835 POUCYHOLDER DIVIDENDS 9857423
OTHERASSETS 5785705 PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE 5066341
ADVANCE PREMIUM 1,256,758

ESCHEAT LWABILITY 637,143

PAYABLE FOR SECUR(TIES LENDING 20555872

CEDED RENSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAY AHLE 38,704,062

OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND UABILITIES £85.469

TOTALLIABILITIES $ 2216124273

CAPITAL STOCK 3 5,480.000

PAID IN SURPLUS 433.803.760

OTHER SURPLUS 1,578.352587

TOTAL SURPLUS TO PCLICYHOLDERS S 2016636327

TOTALASSETS S 4232760539 TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS 5 423276059

Securities carred at 57,889,897 in the above stalement are depasited with public authorities, as required by law.



Power of Attorney
Federal Insutance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company

Know All by These Presents. Thal FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. an Indiana carpgration, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corpuration, and PACIFIC
INDEMNITY COMPANY. a Wiscansin corporation, do each hereby constitule and appowu Katherine Acosta, Thomas Bean, George O. Brewster, Desiree Card)in,
Colette R. Chishalm, Dana Grarnice, Susan Lupski, Gerard S. Macholz, Camille Maitland, Robert T. Pearson, Nelty Renchiwich, Rita Sagistano,
vincent A. Walsh and Michelle Wannamaker of Uniondale, New York----m—- oo

each as thedr true and lawful Aromey-in Fact to execute under such drsignarion in their names and (o affix their corporate seals tn and dehver Jur and on their behail as surety
thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obllgatory n rhe nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business. and any
lnstruments amending or altenng the same, and consents ta the madification ar akeration ol any instrument relerred ta in sasd boruds or obhgativas

In Wimess Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY. and PACIFIC INDEMNTTY COMPANY has e earch executed and anested these
presents and affixed their comporate seals on this 217 day of August, 2018,

QoL . Endons A m {74«\/

[ernat AT CRoRs. A=sNanseeeeian Ty]_\hcn A Hangy Vice President

STATE OF \NEW JERSEY
County of Hlunterdon 5

On this 21st day of August, 2018, befare me. a Notary Public ol New Jursey, persunally came Dawn M. Chloros. (o me Anown 10 be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSLRANCE
COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the sud Dawnp M
Chiloros, being by me duly swomm, did depose and say that she iy Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PAC(FIC
INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seafs allised 10 the foregoing Power of Attomey are such corporate seals and were chereto aflived by
authoniey of said Companies; and thar she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Sectelary of said Companies by like autharity: and that she Is acquamted with Stephen AL
flaney. and knows himto be Vice President of said Compames; and that the signature of Stephen M. Haney, subseribed to said Power of Anormey is i the genuige handw riting of
Siephen M Haney, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said Companies and in deponent’s presence.

KATHE NLNE J. ADELAAR ]
orliv Al e S )
7 /

Nottrial Seal

Comissicn Exp-res July 16, 2019 Naulary Public

CERTIFICATION
Resotutions adopied by the 8oards of Direclors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30. 2016:

*RESOLVED Ihat the follow g autharizauons relaie to the evecoton. fur and on behilf of the Company. of bonds. underakings, recognezances, enmracts and other wrien commstments of the Compan)y
entered g i the ordian cowse of business (each a “Wrten Cormumitment™)
(1 Each of the Chaemaa, the President and dhe Vice Presidents of the Compans s hereby authorzed (o execuw any Written Commimers for and aa beball of dhe Company, undes the
seat of the Compans or otherwise

() Each ouly apponted anomey in-fact of dhe Company Is hereby authurlzed  execute any Wrsten Commitment (or and on behalf of the Company. under the seal of 1he Company ar
pthurwise, 10 he exceat diat sitch acnon 15 acthorzed by the grant of pou ers prodded for i such person's wriuen sppumrowent as such atacney-inslagt

3 Each of the Chawman. the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company s hereby avthorized. for aad on behalf of the Company. to appomt in wribing any person the anarney
i fact of the Company aith Tull pawetr aad authonty  excane, for and on betalf of the Cumpany. vader the seal of the Compans or otherw se. such Written Commiiments of the
Company as may be sperled in stch wriven appamniment. which speaification may be by general nype or class vf Waden Commitmenis or by specificaton of one or mure parnculac
\Watten Commiimenis

() Each of the Chanman, the President and the Vice Presidents af the Company & hereby authonzed, for and on behalfl of the Company. wo drlegate i wnnme i amy ather officer of the
Campant the suthoray 10 execute. lor and on behalfl of the Company. under the Comgany’s seal or otherwse, such Wrillen Commitments of the Company as are speafied n such
wntep delegaton, wich specificanon may be by genera) Hypeor cass of Written Comrmitmems or by speaification of ane ar more pathewlar Written Commitments

(3)  The symarre of aaw alficer or other persun exeaunng aas \Written Commikment or appomtment of Selegation pursiaat (o this Resolonon. and the seal of the Campany . may be alfixed by
(acstrule on such Written Comnntiient or wrigten agpolnument or delrgation

FURTHIER RESOLVED that the foregoing Resohaton shall not be deemed to b an exdusi e statement of the pow ors and authority of officers. emplay ees and other persons to act for aad on brhall vf
the Compdny. and such Resoluon shall no imyr or others ke affect the exertise of any such power or authonny otherwise cabdly granted or vested

1. Dawn Al Chioros, Assistanl Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COVIPANY (the “Companics™) do hereby
certify that

(i)  theloregoing Resolutions adapted by the Board of Dicertors of the Campanies are true, correct and in full force and ctlect,
()  the fmregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in fut! force and eflect

Given under my hand and seals of said Compantes al Whitehouse Station. N). s January 25, 2019

O . Sdoass

(tom AL Chlors ssivine Secrenany

IN THF EVENT YOU W(SH TO\ ERFY THE AUTHENTICITY Of THIS BOND QR NOTIFY LS OF ANY OTHER MATTER, CLEASE CONTACT LS AT
Telephone (H08§) $03- 3493 Fax (908)903 3636 e-mal_suren d'chubh com

FED- VIG-Pl (rev 08-18)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

STATE OF NEW YORK }

COUNTY OF NASSAU \

Onthis January 25,2019 pefore me personally came Rita Sagistano

to me known, who, being by me duily sworn, did depose and say; that he/she resides in

Nassau County , State of _ New York that he/she is the Atlorney-in-Fact
of the Federal Insurance Company

the corporation described in which executed the above instrument; that he/she knows the seal
of said corporatian; that the seal affixed o said instrument is such corparate seal; that is was sa
affixed by the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he/she signed his/her name
thereto by like arder; and the affiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent of
Insurance of the State of New York, has pursuant to Section 1111 of the Insurance Law of the
State of New York, issued ta  Federal Insurance Company

(Surety) his/her certificate of qualification evidencing the qualification of said Campany and its
sufficiency under any law of the Stale of New York as surety and guarantor, and the propriety of

accepting and approving it as such; and that such cenrtificate has not ee%

NELLY M RENCHIWICH
NY acknawiedgement Netary Public-State of New York
No. 01RE5218158
Quglified In Nassay County
Commission Expiras March 1, 2022




FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS
Statutory Basis
DECEMBER 31, 2017

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES
AND
ASSETS SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS
| Cash and Short Term Investments............... $ (78,340) QOutstanding Losses and Loss Expenses..... $ 10,545,326
I United Statas Government, State and Unearned Premiums............cccoeevee e, 2,087,124
Municipal BONGS ......co.coeeiccii e 7,063,387 Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable....... 739,431
Other BanOs. ......oooveviveeeier e e aee e 5,366,068 Provision for R@inswance .............cccovein . 57,140
BUOCKS e et sttt 134,041 Othar Ligbilities.........cceviveceiieiiiee e 1,044,341
Other INvested ASSELS.....ocvevvvieeee e, 1,006,599 -
TOTAL INVESTMENTS ..o 13,491,755 TOTAL LIABILITIES .o 14,473,362
(nvestments in Affiliates:
Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc. ............... 3,890,677 Capital StOCK ..ceiieeei e 20,980
Great Northern Insurance Company .......... 557,388 Paid-In SUrplus ..o 3,209,193
Vigilant Insurance Company..........ccccoccne. 327,316 Unassigned FUNGAS ......covccvvnnieniee e 4,066,505
Chubb Indemnity Insurance Company....... 171,786 -
Chubb National insurance Company ......... 171,483
Chubb European investiment Holdings, SLP. 119,836 SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS.............. 7,296,678
Other Affiliates ..ot 76,806
Premiums Raceivable ..o 1,594,780
Other ASSEES oo e 1,368,203
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS ...oooivveeien, $_21,770,04 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS .......... $ 21,770,040

fnvestments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners.
At December 31, 2017, investments with a carrying value of $558,430,596 were deposited with government authorities
as required by law.

State, County & City of Naw York, — ss:

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of the Federal (nsurance Company
being duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing Statement of Assets, Liahilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said
Federal Insurance Company on December 31, 2017 is true and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said
Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2017,

Subscribed and sworn to before me
QUUON. SR LS’

this March 1, 2018.
W »J_Lu% JEANETTE SHIPSEY Assistant Secretary
Notary Public, State of New York

Notary Public v No. 025H5074142
Qualified in Nassau County
‘Cemmission Expires March 10, 2018

Form 15-10-0313A (Rev. 3/18)



